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Corporate Profile

MATRIX is a well-established manufacturer of plastic, die-cast and plush toys, with vertically integrated production 

process including mould making, manufacturing and design and a manufacturer of lighting products. Currently, the 

Group operates four plants in Vietnam. As at 31 December 2024, the Group employed approximately 2,200 staff 

in Hong Kong, the PRC, Vietnam, Australia, the United States of America, Canada, Mexico and Europe. The well-

established toy companies in designing, manufacturing and selling plastic toys – The Shelcore and the Funrise Group, 

and two overseas lighting companies were merged into the Group in 2005, 2007 and 2017 respectively.

Danang City, Vietnam First Plant

Danang City, Vietnam Third Plant

Danang City, Vietnam Second Plant

Vinh City, Vietnam Fourth Plant
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Financial Highlights

Financial Highlights and Key Ratios as of the Year Ended 31 December:

CONSOLIDATED

(HK$’000, expect where otherwise stated) 2024 2023 % Change    

Revenue 456,859 714,486 -36.1%

Gross profit 152,366 308,680 -50.6%

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company (298,573) (102,604) 191.0%

Loss per share – Basic HK(39.5) cents HK(13.6) cents 190.4%

Dividend per share

Interim, paid HK1.5 cents HK5.0 cents -70%

Final, proposed HK1 cent – N/A    

Gross Profit Margin (%) 33.4 43.2 -22.7%

Net (loss) Margin (%) (65.4) (14.4) 354.2%

Gearing Ratio (%) 16.3 5.8 181.0%

Current Ratio 3.4 3.5 -2.9%

Quick Ratio 1.2 2.2 -45.5%

(LOSS)/PROFIT 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

REVENUE REVENUE 
BREAKDOWN 
BY MARKET 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

714,486

456,859

901,141

1,082,637

986,094

2024

61.8%

16.1%

1.7%

9.2%

2.3%

6.4%

2.5%

2023

67.7%

12.4%

1.6%

9.3%

1.9%

5.0%

2.1%

2024 2023

-102,604

-298,573

10,588

55,092

6,228

United States
Europe
Mexico
Canada
South America
Australia
Others



Matrix Holdings Limited Annual Report 2024 5

Financial Highlights

DEFINITIONS

Gross Pro�t Margin (%) = Gross Pro�t
   x 100%

Revenue

Net Loss Margin (%) = Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company
x 100%

Revenue

Gearing Ratio (%) =
Debt (bank borrowings, amount due to 

a director and lease liabilities)
x 100%

Total Equity

Current Ratio = Current Assets

Current Liabilities

Quick Ratio = Current Assets excluding Inventories

Current Liabilities

(LBITDA)/EBITDA BASIC (LOSS)/EARNINGS 
PER SHARE

NET ASSETS

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

0.073

-0.136

0.008

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
851,230 -36,467

1,115,640

1,127,168

1,035,765

85,127

152,228 90,732

494,562

-0.395

0.014

-218,544
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Chairman’s Statement

To Our Shareholders,

I am pleased to present to our shareholders the annual report of Matrix Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its 

subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.

In 2024, the Group’s consolidated revenue decreased by approximately HK$257,627,000 or 36.1%, amounting to 

approximately HK$456,859,000 compared to HK$714,486,000 in the previous year. The loss attributable to the 

owners of the Company was approximately HK$298,573,000, reflecting an increase of 191.0% from last year’s loss of 

approximately HK$102,604,000.

In 2024, facing global economic uncertainty and escalating geopolitical tensions, investments and economic growth were 

significantly impacted. The United States experienced a volatile economic and political environment, leading to notable 

changes in consumer attitudes and behaviors. The U.S. market was further affected by slowing real wage growth, the 

depletion of excess savings, and increasing credit card debt, all of which collectively eroded consumer confidence and 

led consumers to adopt more cautious consumption habits and therefore weakened consumer spending. Despite some 

easing of inflation, consumer debt continued to influence spending habits, causing consumers to be more selective in 

discretionary spending. Additionally, intense competition among manufacturers may limit market share and growth. To 

maintain our market position, the Group will focus on continuously improving operational efficiency and optimizing its 

organizational structure, emphasizing innovative products, marketing strategies, and internal efficiency improvements, 

while continuing to employ a consumer-centric strategy. By strengthening our core strengths and adapting to the rapidly 

evolving market, we are focused on achieving growth despite current challenges.

Furthermore, I would like to highlight the importance of Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) considerations 

for the Group’s long-term sustainability. The Board of Directors and management have fully incorporated ESG principles 

into the Group’s mission and daily activities. For a comprehensive overview of our performance in these areas, please 

refer to the ESG Report, which can be found on pages 31 to 45.

Finally, I would like to extend my heartfelt gratitude to all our stakeholders including shareholders, customers, business 

partners, and suppliers for their unwavering support and trust in the Group’s activities. I also wish to thank the 

management team and all staff members for their invaluable contributions and commitment to our success.

Cheng Yung Pun

Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 March 2025



Matrix Holdings Limited Annual Report 2024 7

Management Discussion and Analysis

RESULTS
During the year of 2024 (the “year”), the Group’s consolidated revenue reported approximately HK$456,859,000, 

decreased by approximately HK$257,627,000 or 36.1% as compared to approximately HK$714,486,000 of 2023 (“last 

year”). The loss attributable to the owners of the Company amounted to approximately HK$298,573,000, representing 

an increase of 191.0% as compared with the loss of approximately HK$102,604,000 last year. The increase in the 

loss was mainly driven by a decrease in revenue, which was mainly due to global economic uncertainty and escalating 

geopolitical tensions, which had a notable impact on consumer attitudes and behaviors, leading to reduced consumer 

spending. In addition, impairment loss was made on property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and right-of-use 

assets.

FINAL DIVIDEND
During the year, the Company paid an interim dividend of HK1.5 cents (2023: HK2.0 cents) in cash per share to 

the shareholders. The Board resolved on 3 May 2024 to declare and pay a second interim dividend of HK3.0 cents 

per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2023. The Directors have resolved to recommend the payment 

of a final dividend of HK1 cent in cash per Share for the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: N/A), payable to 

Shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company on 23 May 2025. Together with the 

interim dividend paid of HK1.5 cents per share, the total dividend per share for the year is HK2.5 cents (2023: HK5.0 

cents).

Subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting, the proposed final dividend will 

be paid on or about 6 June 2025 in cash.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Revenue
Revenue for the year recorded approximately HK$456,859,000, decreased by approximately 36.1% from last year 

as the slowdown in investments and economic growth, driven by global economic uncertainty and rising geopolitical 

tensions, has had a detrimental effect on consumer spending.

Gross profit
The Group’s gross profit for the year decreased by approximately 50.6% to approximately HK$152,366,000 due to 

decrease of sales.

Distribution and selling costs
Distribution and selling costs decreased by approximately 6.7% to approximately HK$181,074,000 for the year. The 

decrease was mainly attributable to the decrease in royalty expenses.

Administrative expenses
Administrative expenses for the year increased by approximately 2.5% to approximately HK$160,096,000, which mainly 

consisted of office staff salaries, rent and rates of offices, depreciation of property, plant and equipment and other 

administrative expenses.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Finance costs and income tax
Finance costs for the year increased by approximately 17.7% to approximately HK$4,473,000 as compared to last 

year due to the increase in the interest of lease liabilities. Income tax expense for the year recorded approximately 

HK$22,781,000 as compared to income tax expense of approximately HK$4,312,000 of last year due to the increase in 

deferred tax expense.

Trade and bills receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables
Trade and bills receivables of the year decreased by approximately 31.7% to approximately HK$77,591,000 as 

compared to last year, mainly attributed from the decline in sales. Prepayment, deposit and other receivables decreased 

by approximately 12.1% to approximately HK$128,869,000, due to the decrease in other deposits paid.

Trade payables, accruals and other payables
Trade payables of the year decreased by approximately 10.9% to approximately HK$27,007,000 as compared to last 

year, mainly due to less purchase. Accruals and other payables increased by approximately 8.9% to approximately 

HK$77,421,000, due to the increase in other payables and accruals.

Quick Ratio
The quick ratio of the year was lower than last year which resulted mainly from the decrease in trade and bills 

receivables and bank and cash balances.

Current Ratio
The current ratio of the year was similar to last year.

Financial position and cash flows review
The Group’s cash flow position decreased significantly while the bank borrowings were maintained at a minimum level.

Liquidity and Financial Resources
As at 31 December 2024, the Group had bank, cash balances and fixed bank deposits of approximately 

HK$57,733,000 (2023: HK$181,202,000). As at 31 December 2024, the Group obtained banking facilities in a total of 

approximately HK$70,000,000 (2023: HK$70,000,000) which was supported by corporate guarantee.

As at 31 December 2024, the Group had bank borrowings of approximately HK$5,242,000 (2023: HK$4,234,000).

The Group’s gearing ratio, representing the debt (bank borrowings, amount due to a director and lease liabilities) divided 

by total equity, increased to 16.3% (2023: 5.8%) due to the decrease in the equity balance.

The Group has maintained an adequate level of cash flows for its business operations and capital expenditures.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Capital Expenditure and Commitments
During the year, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment at a cost of approximately HK$25,024,000 (2023: 

HK$18,046,000) mainly to maintaining the facilities. These capital expenditures were financed primarily by cash flow 

generated from operations.

Assets and Liabilities
As at 31 December 2024, the Group had total assets of approximately HK$694,161,000 (2023: HK$1,031,356,000), 

total liabilities of approximately HK$199,599,000 (2023: HK$180,126,000) and equity attributable to owners of the 

Company of approximately HK$507,013,000 (2023: HK$863,734,000). The net assets of the Group decreased by 

approximately 41.9% to approximately HK$494,562,000 as at 31 December 2024 (2023: HK$851,230,000).

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENT AND ACQUISITION
There was no significant investment and acquisition for the year ended 31 December 2024.

SIGNIFICANT DISPOSAL/IMPORTANT EVENT
There was no significant disposal/important corporate event for the year ended 31 December 2024.

EXCHANGE RATE RISK
Several subsidiaries of the Company have foreign currency sales and purchases, which expose the Group to foreign 

currency risk. Certain bank balances, and trade and other receivables, trade and other payable and accruals of the 

Group are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. 

However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency 

exposure should the need arise.

BUSINESS REVIEW
Manufacturing Operation
The global and U.S. economies experienced volatility in 2024, leading to substantial changes in consumer attitudes 

and behaviors. The U.S. market faced additional challenges, including slowing real wage growth, depleted excess 

savings, persistent inflation, and rising credit card debt. These factors collectively reduced consumer spending, eroded 

confidence, and prompted more cautious spending habits, ultimately impacting sales. The unstable global economy 

resulted in high customer inventory levels, contributing to reduced sales. As a result, customers adopted more cautious 

inventory management and order placement strategies in 2024. This led to a decline in sales of products under Original 

Brand Manufacturing (“OBM”) brands like ‘Bright Fairy Friends’, ‘Crushie Fluffies’, and ‘Gazillion’, as well as the Original 

Design Manufacturing (“ODM”) brand ‘TEENAGE MUTANT NINJA TURTLES’, ‘Rocket League’ and a girl toys’ series 

products and lighting products. This decline offset the increased sales in the ODM brand ‘CAT’ and OBM brand ‘FART 

NINJAS’.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

In response to these challenges, the Group focused on retaining customer loyalty in North America and Europe by 

enhancing product offerings and improving inventory management. The Group remains committed to its established 

brand strategies and has launched new marketing campaigns for brands such as ‘CAT’, ‘FART NINJAS’, ‘Furlings’, 

and ‘Bright Fairy Friends’. To address these challenges and expand offerings, the Group introduced new licensed 

ODM product ‘SpongeBob SquarePants’ and OBM products including, ‘Burp Zombies’, ‘Furlings’, and ‘Might Fleet’. 

Simultaneously, the Group is implementing cost control measures and automation. Despite the challenging operational 

environment, the Group maintains a financially prudent approach.

The Group’s main manufacturing facility is situated in Vietnam. Leveraging its strong industry position and expansion 

strategy within the country, the Group has restructured its plant operations and improved supply chain efficiency, 

resulting in lower production costs. To enhance its competitiveness, the Group has increased both production capacity 

and quality through localized production and management practices, alongside advancements in automation within its 

manufacturing processes.

Property Development
The Company has strategically expanded its presence in Vietnam by acquiring lands in Danang City through its 

subsidiary. This strategic move aligns with the Group’s strategy to diversify its focus towards Vietnam’s growing property 

market. Leveraging its established presence and management expertise in the region, the Company aims to capitalize 

on the opportunities in property development, thereby broadening its asset and income bases.

After taking into consideration of various conditions in Vietnam, the strategic focus on the property development and the 

readiness of resources, the Group considered to go for the property development in 2024.

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES
As at 31 December 2024, the Group had a total of approximately 2,200 (2023: 2,310) employees in Hong Kong, 

Macau, the PRC, Vietnam, Australia, the US, Canada, Mexico and Europe. The Group provides its employees with 

competitive remuneration packages commensurate with the level of pay established by the market trend in comparable 

businesses. A share option scheme was adopted by the Group for selected participants (including full-time employees) 

as incentives or rewards for their contributions to the business and operation of the Group. A mandatory provident fund 

scheme and respective local retirement benefit schemes are also in place.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
The Group believes that maintaining a healthy and harmonious relationship with its stakeholders and fulfilling its 

social responsibilities to the community is essential for building and preserving the value of the Group. Adhering to 

the principle of Reducing, Recycling and Reusing, the Group encourages green office practices such as double-sided 

printing and copying, setting up recycling bins, promoting using recycled paper and reducing energy consumption 

by switching off lightings and electrical appliances, and will consider implementing further eco-friendly measures and 

practices in the operation of the Group’s business.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS
Compliance procedures are in place to ensure adherence to applicable laws, rules and regulations in particular, those 

that have significant impact on the Group. The Board and internal audit function team delegated by the Board monitor 

the Group’s policies and practices on compliance with legal and regulatory requirements and such policies are regularly 

reviewed. Any changes in the applicable laws, rules and regulations are brought to the attention of relevant employees 

and relevant operation units from time to time. In accordance with the requirements of the laws, regulations and 

related policies in Hong Kong, the PRC, Vietnam and other relevant jurisdictions, the Company provides and maintains 

statutory benefits for its staff, including but not limited to mandatory provident fund, basic medical insurance and labour 

insurance. All employees are entitled to statutory holidays. The Group has registered its products, domain name and 

trademarks in Hong Kong, the PRC and other relevant jurisdictions and takes all appropriate actions to protect and 

enforce its intellectual property rights.

RELATIONSHIP WITH EMPLOYEES, CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS
The Group acknowledges that employees, customers and business partners are crucial to its sustainable growth. The 

Group is hence committed to providing a friendly and caring working environment for its employees, providing excellent 

service to its customers and maintaining trust relationship with its business partners.

PROSPECT
Manufacturing Operation
The U.S. toy industry is expected to experience flat growth in 2025 due to a combination of economic, demographic, 

and consumer behavior factors. Despite these challenges, there are opportunities for growth driven by trends such as 

licensed products. Tariffs on imported goods are likely to increase retail price for consumers and along with inflation 

which reduces consumer purchasing power. Many manufacturers have diversified their supply chains to mitigate these 

impacts, but higher costs could still affect margins. slowing consumer spending, economic uncertainty and rising 

consumer debt lead to reduced discretionary spending on toys. This cautious spending behavior is expected to continue 

in 2025. Despite these challenges, the toy industry remains resilient. Licensed products tied to popular franchises 

continue to drive sales.

While the U.S. toy industry faces several challenges in 2025, there are opportunities for growth through innovation, 

licensed products, and the expanding adult consumer market. Companies that adapt to these trends and challenges are 

likely to thrive in a competitive landscape. In response to the current global economic and geopolitical uncertainties, the 

Group will implement a flexible strategy to expand its product offerings and strengthen its customer base. We will also 

manage our financial resources and cash reserves prudently to enhance our resilience against challenging business 

conditions.

From a manufacturing perspective, we will continue to invest in automation to improve efficiency and create long-term 

value for our shareholders. 
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Property Development
The sustained growth in Southeast Asia, for instance, reinforces our confidence in investing in this region. Specifically, 

the Group determined to seize this opportunity by investing in real estate in Vietnam.

EXPLANATION OF THE QUALIFIED OPINION
The audit modifications made by the predecessor auditor in 2023 were arising from the Agreement and Undertaking. 

However, the Board was of the view that the Agreement constitutes financial assistance from a connected person to 

the Group with favorable commercial terms and is a fully exempted connected transaction under Listing Rule 14A.90. 

Company B executed the Undertaking to provide assurance to Subsidiary Y that income generated by Company B’s 

horses that are managed by Subsidiary Y would belong to Subsidiary Y. This was to guarantee that Subsidiary Y would 

receive the financial benefits from the horses it managed. The details of which, please refer to the section “Explanation 

of the Qualified Opinion” in the Company’s 2023 Annual Report.

The concern raised by Agreement and the Undertaking, which led to Audit Modifications is no longer applicable and do 

not impact the financial figures for the year ended 31 December 2024.

As of September 2024, due to the delay in land acquisition as well as the downturn in the Company’s core 

manufacturing business, the Company has scaled down the capital investment in the relevant development project by 

disposing its horses and suspended horse racing operations, which also helped alleviate the concerns. The details of 

which, please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 25 September 2024.

The Audit Modifications related to last year’s concerns were resolved in the year ended 31 December 2024 with the 

exception of the possible effects of the matter that gave rise to the Audit Modifications on the comparability of the figures 

in 2024 and the corresponding figures.
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Biographies of Directors and Senior Management

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Cheng Yung Pun
Aged 73, was appointed Chairman of the Company in September 2000 and also the Chairman of the nomination 

committee of the Company. Mr. Cheng is responsible for the overall corporate policies and development strategies 

and monitoring the overall management of the Group. Mr. Cheng has in-depth knowledge and extensive experience 

in business operations in Greater China. Mr. Cheng has more than 44 years’ extensive experience in plastic toys 

manufacturing, property development and investment. Mr. Cheng is also a director of Smart Forest Limited (Mr. Cheng’s 

wholly owned company) which owns share interest in the Company. He is the father of Mr. Cheng King Cheung, 

Executive Director of the Company.

Mr. Cheng King Cheung
Aged 33, was appointed Executive Director of the Company in October 2013. Mr. Cheng holds a bachelor’s degree in 

Government from Franklin and Marshall College in Pennsylvania, USA. Mr. Cheng joined Funrise Group since 2010. He 

has about 15 years’ experience in sales and marketing of toys. He is currently a Chief Executive of Funrise Group. He is 

a son of Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, the Chairman of the Company.

Ms. Yip Hiu Har
Aged 45, was appointed Executive Director of the Company in April 2018 and appointed as Chief Executive Officer 

on 15 April 2021. She holds a Bachelor of Arts degree in Language with Business from The Hong Kong Polytechnic 

University and a Bachelor’s Degree in Law from University of London. Furthermore, she holds a Master of Corporate 

Governance from The Hong Kong Polytechnic University, further enhancing her expertise in leading and governing 

the Group with over 17 years’ experience in toy industry, Ms. Yip effectively overseas the procurement, marketing and 

shipping operation of the Group.

Ms. Shirley Marie Price
Aged 58, was appointed as Executive Director on 12 March 2024. She currently serves as the President and Chief 

Operating Officer of the US subsidiary of the Group, Funrise Inc. (“Funrise”) with extensive experience and influential 

network in the toy industry over 36 years. She started her toy industry career with Funrise in 1987, the same year 

Funrise was founded, and subsequently held several senior management positions in Funrise over the years. In addition 

to managing the operations for Funrise that goes through the entire creative process of designing and manufacturing 

toys, Ms. Price leads all strategic planning and business development initiatives, including licensing partnerships with 

major studios and brand owners.

Ms. Price has been very involved in charitable causes. For 10 years, she helped organise Funrise’s “Toy Run For Kids,” 

an annual toy drive that brought the largest single donation of toys to Children’s Hospital of Los Angeles. She was the 

founding co-chair of the Toy Industry Foundation’s Toy Bank Committee when it was created in 2004. Ms. Price has 

been an active member of the Toy Industry Association and was elected to the Board of Directors in February 2010 and 

a member of the Executive Committee in May 2012. She served on the Executive Committee from 2012 to 2016. She is 

also a member of Women In Toys and received the Wonder Woman In Toys Award for Manufacturing in 2011.

Ms. Price Obtained legal advice in 11 March 2024 in accordance with the requirements set out in Rule 3.09D and 

confirmed that she understood her obligations as a director of a listed issuer.
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Biographies of Directors and Senior Management

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey
Aged 62, was appointed Independent Non-executive Director in May 2000 and is also a member of the audit committee, 

the remuneration committee and the nomination committee of the Company. Mr. Mak holds a Bachelor of Science 

degree in business studies from Bradford University School of Management, United Kingdom and a Master of Business 

Administration degree from the University of Wales, United Kingdom. He is a Member of the Hong Kong Securities 

Institute; a Member of The Chartered Institute of Marketing and an Associate of The Chartered Governance Institute 

(formally “The Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators”). Mr. Mak has over 34 years of experiences in the 

field of corporate finance.

Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei
Aged 47, was appointed Independent Non-executive Director in December 2012. He was appointed as the Chairman 

of the audit committee and the remuneration committee on 17 March 2025. He also serves as a member of the 

nomination committee of the Company. He is a partner of Morison Heng, Certified Public Accountants. Mr. Heng holds 

a Master of Science degree of the Imperial College of Science, Technology and Medicine, the University of London. He 

is a member of The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and a Fellow of The Association of Chartered 

Certified Accountants. He is a nephew-in-law of Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam, the former Independent Non-Executive 

Director of the Company, who resigned on 17 March 2025.

Mr. Heng serves as an Independent Non-Executive Director of Lee & Man Chemical Company Limited (Stock Code: 

0746), Veson Holdings Limited (Stock Code: 1399) and TradeGo FinTech Limited (Stock Code: 8017) and as the 

Company Secretary of China Life Insurance Company Limited (Stock Code: 2628), all being companies whose shares 

are listed on the Stock Exchange. He also serves as an Independent Non-Executive Director of Bacui Technologies 

International Ltd (stock code: YYB), a company listed on the Singapore Stock Exchange.

Mr. Heng resigned an independent non-executive director of Best Food Holding Company Limited (Stock Code: 1488) 

on 13 December 2024 whose shares are listed on the Stock Exchange and CIMC-TianDa Holdings Company Limited 

(Stock Code: 0445) on 1 February 2021, whose shares were delisted from the Stock Exchange.

Mr. Chui Ka Hing
Aged 60, was appointed as an Independent Non-executive Director and a member of the audit committee, 

the remuneration committee and the nomination committee with effect from 1 April 2023. He is the Finance 

Director of Digital Climate Group Limited, a start-up integrated financial services company focusing on 

impact financing and green investment. Mr. Chui holds a Bachelor’s degree in Accounting from Queen’s 

University of Belfast and Master’s Degree in Business Administration (Executive) from the City University of 

Hong Kong. Mr. Chui is a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants, a member 

of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants as well as a member of the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants in England and Wales. Mr. Chui has more than 32 years of experience in banking, asset 

management, securities companies and financial holding companies. Mr. Chui also serves as an Independent 

Non-executive Director of Sino Tactful Co., Ltd. (Stock Code: 5481) which is listed on Taipei Exchange.
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Corporate Governance Report

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Matrix Holdings Limited (the “Company”) has adopted the Company’s corporate 

governance code (the “CG Code”) to reflect the requirements of Appendix C1 (the “HKEx Code”) of the Rules Governing 

the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). 

Continuous efforts are made to review, apply and enhance the Group’s procedures in light of changes in regulations 

and developments in best practices. Following sustained development of the Company, the Board and its executive 

management will continue to monitor the governance policies to ensure that such policies meet the general rules and 

standards. The Board is pleased to report compliance with the CG Code under the HKEx Code during the year ended 31 

December 2024.

A.	 DIRECTORS
1.	 The Board

The Board assumes responsibility for directing the Company and enhancing its value for shareholders in 

accordance with good corporate governance principles and has established relevant board committees to 

assist in discharging this responsibility.

The principal functions of the Board are to make decision on the strategic development of the Company; 

to oversee the management of the business and affairs of the Group; to supervise the management of 

the business and affairs with the objective of enhancing the Company and shareholders’ value with the 

proper delegation of the power to the management of the Company and its subsidiaries for its day-today 

management and operation of the Group’s businesses, implementation of the budgets and strategic 

plans and development of the organisation of the Company for implementing the Board’s decision; to 

oversee and evaluate the conduct of the Group’s businesses; to identify principal risks and ensure the 

implementation of appropriate measures and control systems; to review and approve important matters 

such as financial results and investments etc.; and to review the Company’s policies and practices on 

corporate governance.

As at 31 December 2024, at least one-third of the Company’s board are Independent Non-executive 

Directors (“INED”) of which the Board comprises four (4) executive directors, namely Mr. Cheng Yung 

Pun (Chairman), Mr. Cheng King Cheung, Ms. Yip Hiu Har and Ms. Shirley Marie Price and four (4) 

INEDs, namely Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam (resigned as an independent non-executive Director and 

the Chairman of each of the Audit Committee and Remuneration Committee and a member of Nomination 

Committee), Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey, Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei and Mr. Chui Ka Hing, (collectively the 

“Directors”). The INEDs required under Rule 3.10(1) of the Listing Rules who represent one third of the 

Board and include three with appropriate professional qualifications and accounting and related financial 

expertise required under Rule 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules.
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A.	 DIRECTORS (Continued)
1.	 The Board (Continued)

In accordance with the Bye-laws, the CG Code of the Company, every Director should be subject to 

retirement by rotation at least once every three years. All Directors appointed as an additional Director or 

to fill a casual vacancy should be subject to election by shareholders at the first annual general meeting 

after their appointment and that one-third of the Directors should be subject to retirement and re-election 

every year. Non-executive Directors (including independent non-executive) are not appointed for a 

specific term. they are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meeting of 

the Company pursuant to the retirement provision under the Company’s Bye-laws.

The Directors who are subject to retirement and re-election at the 2025 Annual General Meeting are set 

out on page 50 of this Annual Report. The independence of the INED has been assessed in accordance 

with the applicable Listing Rules as each of the INED has provided an annual written confirmation of 

independence pursuant to the Listing Rules 3.13.

The Company considers that the INEDs continue to be independent in compliance with those 

independence criteria under the said rule and are capable to effectively exercise independent judgment 

up to and as at the date of this report.

The Directors’ biographical details are listed in the section of “Biographies of Directors and Senior 

Management” in this Annual Report. Save as Mr. Cheng King Cheung is a son of Mr. Cheng Yung Pun 

and Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei is a nephew-in-law of Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam (resigned as INED on 

17 March 2025), there is no financial, business, family or other material/relevant relationship between 

the Directors. The INEDs are expressly identified in all the Company’s publication such as circular, 

announcement or relevant corporate communications in which the names of Directors of the Company 

are disclosed. The Company considers that the Board has the necessary skills and experience appropriate 

for discharging their duties as Directors in the best interest of the Company and that the current board 

size as adequate for its present operations.

2.	 Chairman and Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”)
The roles of the Chairman and the CEO of the Company are segregated and are not held by the same 

person and are governed by the Chairman Mandate and CEO Mandate (containing the minimum 

prescribed duties) and stated in the Company’s own CG Code. The primary responsibility of the Chairman is 

to ensure smooth and effective functioning of the Board. His responsibilities are, inter alia, the leadership 

and effective running of the Board, ensuring that all key and appropriate issues are discussed by the 

Board in a timely and constructive manner and ensure that Directors receive adequate information, which 

must be complete and reliable, in a timely manner. The CEO is delegated with the authority and his 

principal responsibilities are, inter alia, running the Group’s business, and implementation of the Group’s 

strategy in achieving the overall commercial objectives. The CEO also help the Board to set the desired 

culture, act with integrity, lead by example, communicate between the Board and middle management. 

Currently, Mr. Cheng Yung Pun is the Chairman and Ms. Yip Hiu Har is the CEO of the Company.
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A.	 DIRECTORS (Continued)
3.	 Board Meetings and Access of Information

The Board conducts meeting on a regular basis and on an ad hoc basis, as required by business needs. 

The Bye-laws of the Company allow board meetings to be conducted by way of telephone or video 

conference. Members of the Board receive information before the meetings about developments in the 

Company’s business.

During the year under review, the Board held eleven (32 board meetings (including some meetings held 

by video or telephone conference) in which Ms. Yip Hiu Har, Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam (resigned 

as INED on 17 March 2025), Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey and Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei had attended all 

board meetings; Mr. Cheng Yung Pun and Mr. Chui Ka Hing had attended 31 board meeting; Ms. Shirley 

Marie Price had attended thirteen (13) board meetings; Mr. Cheng King Cheung had attended ten (10) 

board meetings. Ms. Shirley Marie Price appointed as an Executive Director with effect from 12 March 

2024.

In the said board meetings, sufficient fourteen-day notices for regular board meetings and notice in 

reasonable days for non-regular board meetings were given to all Directors. Board papers are circulated 

prior to board meetings in a timely manner in which sufficient information was supplied by the 

management to the Board to enable it to make informed decisions, which are made in the best interests 

of the Company.

All Directors have access to the advice and services of the company secretary and upon reasonable 

request, independent professional advice in appropriate circumstances at the Company’s expense, if any.

4.	 Directors’ Securities Transactions
The Company has adopted and amended from time to time its code for securities transactions by directors 

of listed issuers as the code of conduct governing directors’ securities transactions in compliance with the 

recently amended Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”).

All Directors of the Company during the year, following specific enquiry by the Company, have confirmed 

that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Company’s own code and the amended 

Model Code throughout the year.
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A.	 DIRECTORS (Continued)
5.	 Directors’ Continuous Training and Development Programme

Pursuant to the HKEx Code, all Directors should participate the continuous professional development 

to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills. This is to ensure that their contribution to the board 

remains informed and relevant. The Company has introduced the development programme for Directors. 

Each of the Directors keeps abreast of his/her responsibilities as a Director of the Company and of its 

conduct, and business activities and development. All Directors are updated from time to time with 

development in the laws and regulations applicable to the Company.

During the year ended 31 December 2024, all Directors of the Company namely, Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, 

Mr. Cheng King Cheung, Ms. Yip Hiu Har, Ms. Shirley Marie Price, Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam  

(resigned as INED on 17 March 2025), Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey, Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei and Mr. 

Chi Ka Hing, received regular updates on the Group’s business, operations and corporate governance 

matters. Materials on new or changes to salient laws and regulations applicable to the Group were 

provided to the Directors. They also attended regulatory update sessions on relevant topics. All Directors 

are requested to provide the Company with their respective training record pursuant to the CG Code.

B.	 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION
1.	 Remuneration Committee (“RC”)

The principal role and functions of RC include, inter alia, reviewing the Board on the remuneration policy 

and structure for the remuneration of Directors and senior management, the specific remuneration 

packages of all executive Directors and senior management, including benefits in kind, pension rights 

and compensation payment, including any compensation payable for loss or termination of their office or 

appointment, as well as to make recommendation to the Board as described under Code E.1.2(c)(ii) of the 

HKEx Code. The RC consults the Chairman and/or CEO about their proposal relating to the remuneration 

of other executive Directors and has access to professional advice where necessary. No Directors and 

executives can determine his own remuneration. The overriding objective of the remuneration policy is to 

ensure that the Company is able to attract, retain, and motivate a high-calibre team which is essential to 

the success of the Company. Detailed terms of reference of the RC are accessible on the website of the 

Company and the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (“HKEx”).
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B.	 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION (Continued)
1.	 Remuneration Committee (“RC”) (Continued)

Membership and attendance:
The RC comprises Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei as chairman (appointed on 17 March 2025 following the 
resignation of Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam as INED and chairman of RC), Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, 
Godfrey and Mr. Chui Ka Hing. For the year ended 31 December 2024, all members of RC had attended 
the meeting.

Work done during the year
•	 reviewed its remuneration policy for Directors and senior management; and

•	 reviewed the remuneration packages of executive Directors and senior management for the year 
2024.

2.	 Level and Make-up of Remuneration
The Group’s remuneration policy for executive Directors and senior management is linked to performance, 
service seniority and experience, which are reviewed from time to time to align with market/industry 
practices.

Details of the remuneration of the Directors for the year ended 31 December 2024 are provided in Note 
15 to the Consolidated Financial Statements in this annual report.

C.	 DIRECTORS’ NOMINATION
1.	 Nomination Committee (“NC”)

The NC shall report back to the Board in writing on their decisions or recommendations within a 
reasonable time after such decisions or recommendations are made, unless there is legal or regulatory 
restriction on the Committee to do so. Its role and functions shall be the review of the structure, 
size and composition (including the skills, knowledge, experience) of the board at least annually 
and make recommendations on any proposed changes to the board to complement the Company’s 
corporate strategy; identify individuals suitably qualified to become board members and select or make 
recommendations to the board on the selection of individuals nominated for directorships; assess the 
independence of INEDs; make recommendations to the board on the appointment or re-appointment 
of directors and succession planning for directors, in particular the chairman and the chief executive. 
Where vacancies on the Board exist or an additional Director is considered necessary, the chairman of 
the NC will identify suitable candidates and propose the appointment of such candidates to the Board for 
consideration and the NC will take into account the qualification, in particular any qualification as required 
in the Listing Rules, ability, working experience, leadership and professional ethics etc. of the candidates 
and approved if such appointment considered suitable. The NC also considers the existing human 
resources policy in recruitment of new senior staff, to certain circumstance, is applicable to nomination of 
a new Director. The overriding objective of the nomination policy is to ensure that the Company is able to 
nominate a right person to be director which is essential to the success of the Company. Detailed terms of 
reference of the NC are accessible on the website of the Company and the HKEx.

NC’s principal role is to review the Board’s size, structure and composition to ensure that the Board has 
and by reviewing the Board’s size, structure and composition, the Board will also consider a balance of 
ages, talents expertise, skills, experience, independent, knowledge and gender appropriate according to 
the Company’s Board Diversity Policy.
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C.	 DIRECTORS’ NOMINATION (Continued)
1.	 Nomination Committee (“NC”) (Continued)

Membership and attendance:
The NC comprises Mr. Cheng Yung Pun as chairman, Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam (resigned as INED 

and a member of NC on 17 March 2025), Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey, Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei and Mr. 

Chui Ka Hing. For the year ended 31 December 2024, all members of NC had attended the meeting.

Work done during the year
•	 identified suitable candidate and made recommendation to the board on the appointment of new 

director;

•	 reviewed the structure, size and composition of the Board, and is of the view that there is an 

appropriate and diverse mix of skills and experience;

•	 reviewed the independence of INEDs of the Company and confirmed that all INEDs are considered 

independent;

•	 reviewed the profile and performance of Directors who will stand for re-election at Annual General 

meeting and confirmed that all those Directors are suitable to stand for re-election;

•	 reviewed and assessed the composition of the Board; and

•	 reviewed the existing Nomination Policy on i) whether it can and how to identify potential directors 

and which the selection process should be transparent and fair. The Company is encouraged to 

select from a broad range of candidates who are outside the Board’s circle of contacts, and in 

accordance with the Company diversity policy; and ii) whether it sets out the procedure for the 

selection, appointment and reappointment of directors containing the selection criteria. This should 

include, but not limited to, considering the potential contributions a candidate can bring to the 

board in terms of qualifications, skills, experience, independence and gender diversity or not.

2.	 Implementation of Board Diversity policy
The policy concerning diversity of the board includes a mechanism on how NC oversees the conduct 

of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Board. In reviewing and assessing the composition of 

the Board, the NC will consider the benefits of all aspects of diversity, including without limitation, those 

described above, in order to maintain an appropriate range and balance of talents, skills, experience 

and background on the Board. In recommending candidates for appointment to the Board, the NC will 

consider candidates on merit against objective criteria and with due regard for the benefits of diversity on 

the Board. In overseeing the conduct of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Board, the NC will 

consider the balance of ages, talents, skills, experience, independence, knowledge and gender on the 

Board and the diversity representation of the Board.
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C.	 DIRECTORS’ NOMINATION (Continued)
2.	 Implementation of Board Diversity policy (Continued)

The NC will discuss and agree annually all measurable objectives for achieving diversity on the Board 

and recommended them to the Board for adoption. It will also review annually the progress on achieving 

those objectives. Such as, the Nomination Committee is encouraged to (a) be more transparency on the 

considerations for diversity, including gender, during the nomination process of directors if the Company 

is without a single woman on its board; (b) articulate the benefits of diversity, including gender diversity, 

and the importance of being able to attract, retain and motivate employees from the widest possible pool 

of available talent; (c) express the Nomination Committee or the Company’s commitment to diversity at 

all levels, including gender, age, culture and educational background, or professional experience; (d) 

assess annually on each issuer’s diversity profile including gender balance of the directors and senior 

management and their direct reports, and its progress in achieving its diversity objectives; (e) ensure that 

recruitment and selection practices at all levels (from the board downwards) are appropriately structured 

so that a diverse range of candidates are considered; and (f) state whether the Nomination Committee or 

the Company has identified and implemented programs that will assist in the development of a broader 

and more diverse pool of skilled and experienced employees and that, in time, their skills will prepare 

them for senior management and board positions. At any given time, the Board may seek to improve one 

or more aspects of its diversity and measure progress accordingly.

During the year under review, the Board comprised six (6) male directors (one of INEDs resigned on 17 

March 2025) and two (2) female director. The minimum requirement set forth in Rule 13.92 is considered 

to be satisfied. Moreover, the Company has appointed an additional female executive director on 12 

March 2024, increasing the proportion of women on the Board to 25%. Regarding the target and timeline 

of achieving further diversity at Board level, the Company will endeavor to maintain at least one (1) female 

director in the coming four (4) years. the Nomination Committee will continue to look for suitable female 

candidates to achieve further diversity.

Measures to develop a pipeline of potential successors to achieve gender diversity:

Board level:
•	 The Board will identify potential successors internally from Senior Management as well as 

middle management, having regard to the industry expertise, leadership skills, decision making 

capabilities, communication skills and professional qualification of the staff.

•	 The Board will also consider outside sources such as head hunter, referral, and The Hong Kong 

Institute of Directors.
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C.	 DIRECTORS’ NOMINATION (Continued)
2.	 Implementation of Board Diversity policy (Continued)

Senior Management level:
•	 The Board will identify potential successors internally from middle management such as 

department heads, having regard to the industry expertise, leadership, decision making 

capabilities, communication skills and professional qualification of the staff.

•	 The Board will also consider outside sources such as head hunter, referral, and open recruitment.

The total workforce of the Group comprised 13.5% males and 86.5% females as at 31 December 2024.

D.	 ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT
1.	 Audit Committee (“AC”)

The principal role and functions of the AC are, inter alia, to review the appointment of the external 

auditor on an annual basis including a review of the audit scope and approval of the audit fees; to ensure 

continuing auditor objectivity and to safeguard independence of the Company’s auditors; to meet the 

external auditor to discuss issues and reservations (if any) arising from the interim review and final audit, 

and any matters the auditor suggests to discuss; to review the Group’s internal control system; to review 

the annual and interim report and quarterly result (if any) prior to approval by the Board in accordance 

with the accounting policies and practices and relevant accounting standards, the Listing Rules and the 

legal requirements; to serve as a focal point for communication between other Directors and the external 

auditor in respect of the duties relating to financial and other reporting, internal controls, external audit, 

and such other matters as the Board determines from time to time; to consider major findings of internal 

review and management’s response and ensure proper arrangement in place for the fair and independent 

review of such concerns and appropriate follow up action; to devise a framework for the type and 

authorisation of non-audit services provided by the external auditor.

Detailed terms of reference of the AC are accessible on the website of the Company and the HKEx.

Three AC members are qualified accountants (one of the INEDs who is a qualified accountant, resigned 

on 17 March 2025). None of the AC members are members of the former or existing auditor of the 

Company.
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D.	 ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT (Continued)
1.	 Audit Committee (“AC”) (Continued)

Membership and attendance:
The AC comprises Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei as chairman (appointed on 17 March 2025 following the 

resignation of Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam as INED and chairman of AC), Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, 

Godfrey and Mr. Chui Ka Hing. For the year ended 31 December 2024, all members except Mr. Chui 

Ka Hing had attended the two (2) meetings. The chief financial officer is a normal attendee of the 

AC meetings. Where appropriate, representatives of the external auditors are invited to attend the AC 

meetings to present significant audit and accounting matters which they noted in the course of their audit.

Work done during the year
•	 carried out interim and final financial review;

•	 reviewed interim and annual reports before submission to the Board in accordance with the 

accounting policies and practices, relevant accounting standards, the Listing Rules and the legal 

requirements;

•	 reviewed the external auditor’s engagement letter; to discuss issues during the audits of external 

auditor. The external auditor and the senior executives are invited to attend the meeting for annual 

financial statements;

•	 reviewed the nature and scope of external audit and approved the external audit fee;

•	 reviewed the interim financial report, interim results announcement, the annual accounts and 

the annual results announcement in accordance with the accounting policies and practices and 

relevant accounting standards, the Listing Rules and the legal requirements;

•	 reviewed continuing auditor objectivity and to safeguard independence of the Company’s auditors;

•	 met the external auditor to discuss issues and reservations (if any) arising from the interim review 

and final audit, and any matters the auditor suggests to discuss;

•	 reviewed the Group’s internal control system;

•	 reviewed the Group’s whistleblowing policy;

•	 served as a focal point for communication between other Directors and the external auditor in 

respect of the duties relating to financial and other reporting, internal controls, external audit, and 

such other matters as the Board determines from time to time;
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D.	 ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT (Continued)
1.	 Audit Committee (“AC”) (Continued)

Work done during the year (Continued)
•	 considered major findings of internal review and management’s response and ensure proper 

arrangement in place for the fair and independent review of such concerns and appropriate follow 

up action; and

•	 devised a framework for the type and authorisation of non-audit services provided by the external 

auditor.

2.	 Financial Reporting
The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 have been reviewed 

by the AC and audited by the external auditor, Crowes (HK) CPA Limited. The Directors acknowledge 

their responsibility for preparing the financial statements of the Group and presenting a balanced, clear 

and comprehensive assessment of the Group’s performance and prospects. They are not aware of any 

material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern.

The Board approves the financial statements after taking into account specific accounting matters. 

The Board is satisfied that appropriate accounting policies have been used in preparing the financial 

statements, consistently applied and complied with the relevant accounting standards. Directors ensure 

the preparation of the financial statements of the Group is in accordance with statutory requirements and 

applicable accounting standards and also ensure the publication of the financial statements of the Group 

in a timely manner.

The Listing Rules require listed companies to prepare annual financial statements which shall provide a 

true and fair view of the state of affairs of the companies and of the results of their operations and cash 

flows.

The Board is responsible for ensuring the maintenance of proper accounting records of the Group. It has 

also acknowledged its responsibility for preparing the financial statements in a timely manner.

A statement of the auditor about their reporting responsibilities is included in the Independent Auditor’s 

Report on pages 55 to 60 of this annual report.
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D.	 ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT (Continued)
3.	 Internal Control

The directors are responsible for maintaining and reviewing the effectiveness of the Group’s internal 

controls including material financial, operational and compliance controls, risk management functions and 

particularly the adequacy of resources, staff qualifications and experience, training programs and budget 

of the Group’s accounting and financial reporting function as well as those relating to the Company’s ESG 

performance and reporting.

The Audit Committee has, at a regularly scheduled meeting throughout the year, received a report from 

Group Internal Audit on the results of their activities during the preceding period and reported to the 

Board, including any significant matters pertaining to the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls 

including, but not limited to any indications of failings or material weaknesses in those controls.

The Board and Audit Committee accordingly have conducted a review of its risk management and 

internal control systems on (a) whether the Company has an internal audit function; (b) how often the 

risk management and internal control systems are reviewed; and (c) a statement that a review of the 

effectiveness of the risk management and internal control systems has been conducted and whether the 

Company considers them effective and adequate. They also reviewed the effectiveness of the system of 

internal control of the Group including the relevant financial, operational and compliance controls and risk 

management procedures and has delegated to the management the implementation of such systems of 

internal controls.

Appropriate control procedures have been designed to ensure that assets are safeguarded against 

improper use or disposal, relevant rules and regulations are adhered to and complied with, reliable 

financial and accounting records are maintained in accordance with relevant accounting standards and 

regulatory reporting requirements, and key risks (including ESG risks) that may impact on the Group’s 

performance are appropriately identified and managed. Such procedures are designed to manage, rather 

than eliminate, the risk of failure to achieve business objectives. These procedures can only provide 

reasonable, and not absolute, assurance against material errors, losses and fraud.

Parties involved in internal control function:
Chief audit executive

The Group’s chief audit executive with relevant experience and qualification, serve the Board in the Group 

to overseeing the Group’s financial reporting procedure, internal controls and compliance with the related 

requirements under the Listing Rules. Notwithstanding, the Board considers the adequacy of resources, 

qualifications and experience of staff of the Company’s accounting and financing reporting function and 

their training programmes and budget.
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D.	 ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT (Continued)
3.	 Internal Control (Continued)

Parties involved in internal control function: (Continued)
Internal audit function team

The directors have reviewed the need for an internal audit function and are of the view that in light of 

the size, nature and complexity of the business of the Group, it would be more cost effective to set up an 

in-house internal audit function team to perform internal audit functions for the Group. As the Group uses 

internal resources to comply with internal audit function, an in-house internal audit function team was set 

up in 2015. The Audit Committee has identified the main risks in the Group and that the internal audit 

function team designed an internal audit program and will emphasise on the review of the risks according 

to the Risk Management plan. Nevertheless, the directors will continue to review at least annually the 

need for an internal audit function.

The Internal Audit function team comprises two (2) members. It reviews and monitors dealings of the 

Group to ensure that all dealings with these entities are conducted on an arm’s-length basis.

The Internal Audit function team reviews significant aspects of risk management for the Group companies 

and makes recommendations to the Audit Committee and other committees (as the case may be) if 

necessary, including amongst other things, the appropriate mitigation. The Audit Committee of the 

Company has established and oversees a whistleblower policy and a set of comprehensive procedures 

whereby employees, customers, suppliers and other concerned parties have the right and the ability 

to report any actual or suspected occurrence of improper conduct involving the Company, and for 

such matters to be investigated and dealt with efficiently in an appropriate and transparent manner. 

The Chairman of the Audit Committee has designated the team leader of internal audit function team 

to receive on his behalf any such reports, to oversee the conduct of subsequent investigations, and to 

provide information, including recommendations, arising from any investigation to him for consideration 

by the Audit Committee. The Company has adopted policies and procedures for assessing and, where 

prudent, improving the effectiveness of its internal controls and risk management functions to personally 

certify that such matters are appropriate and functioning effectively in the belief that this will enhance the 

corporate governance of the Company.

The Group’s internal audit function team provides independent assurance to the Board and executive 

management on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls for the Group. The team leader of 

internal audit function team reports directly to the Chairman of the Audit Committee under adoption of 

a risk-and-control-based audit approach. The annual work plan of Group Internal Audit covers major 

activities and processes of the Group’s operations, businesses and service units. During 2024, the Group 

internal audit function team conducted selective reviews of the effectiveness of the Group’s internal audit 

program. The Audit Committee and the Board were not aware of any areas of concern that would have a 

material impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations and considered the internal 

control systems to be generally effective and adequate.
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D.	 ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT (Continued)
4.	 Auditors’ Remuneration

During the year under review, the fees paid or payable to the auditor of the Company, Crowe (HK) CPA 

Limited, were approximately HK$1,800,000 for statutory audit services Rendered (including disbursement 

fees) rendered to the Group respectively. Remuneration paid to other auditors for audit and non-audit 

services rendered to overseas subsidiaries was approximately HK$1,821,000.

E.	 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FUNCTIONS
The Board is responsible for performing the following corporate governance duties as required under the HKEx 

Code:

• 	 to develop and review the Company’s policies and practices on corporate governance;

•	 to review and monitor the training and continuous professional development of Directors and senior 

management;

•	 to review and monitor the Company’s policies and practices on compliance with legal and regulatory 

requirements; and

•	 to review the Company’s compliance with the HKEx Code and disclosure in the Corporate Governance 

Report.

During the year, the Board considered the following corporate governance matters:

•	 reviewed the corporate governance duties under the HKEx Code; and

•	 review the compliance with the HKEx Code.

F.	 COMPANY SECRETARY
Ms. Lo Siu Ting (“Ms. Lo”) has been appointed on 1 March 2021 and resigned on 28 February 2025 as the 

Joint Company Secretary of the Company. Ms. Lo is a Director of Hongkong Managers and Secretaries Limited, a 

service firm providing professional corporate services to Hong Kong listed and private companies.

All Directors have access to the advice and services of the company secretary on corporate governance and 

board practices and matters. Ms. Yip Hiu Har, Executive Director of the Company, has been designated as the 

primary contact person at the Company who worked and communicated with Ms. Lo on the Company’s corporate 

governance and secretarial and administrative matters during 2024.
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G.	 INVESTOR RELATIONS
1.	 Communication with investors

During the year under review, the Group has proactively enhanced its corporate transparency and 

communications with its shareholders and the potential investors through its mandatory interim and final 

reports. Through the timely distribution of press releases, the Group has also kept the public abreast of its 

latest developments.

The Company has conducted review of the implementation and effectiveness of the Shareholder 

Communication Policy annually, covering areas such as:

–	 whether corporate communication materials are provided to shareholders in a timely manner;

–	 whether electronic means or communication channels are provided to shareholders to facilitate 

them make enquiries; and

–	 whether directors and auditors are present in the general meetings to answer questions of 

shareholders.

The review included checking of the content, delivery channel and schedule of corporate communication 

materials as well as the attendance records of general meetings. The Shareholder Communication Policy 

was implemented effectively during the year under review.

2.	 Annual General Meeting (“AGM”)
The AGM provides a useful forum for shareholders to exchange views with the Board. The Chairman as 

well as chairman of the Committees and their members is pleased to answer shareholders’ questions.

Separate resolutions are proposed at general meetings on each substantially separate issue, including the 

re-election of individual Directors.

The circular to shareholders dispatched together with the annual report includes relevant details of 

proposed resolutions, including biographies of each candidates standing for re-election. In order to 

comply with the Listing Rules and CG Code as well, the forthcoming AGM will be held with voting by way 

of a poll and that all shareholders will be given a notice not less than 21 days. The results of the poll in 

general meetings from time to time will be published on website of the Company and HKEx.

All directors except Mr. Cheng King Cheung and Ms. Shirley Marie Price had attended the 2024 AGM of 

the Company held on 8 August 2024.
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G.	 INVESTOR RELATIONS (Continued)
3.	 Rights and Procedures for Shareholders to Convene Shareholders’ Meetings, 

make enquiries and putting forward proposals at the Shareholders’ Meetings
i)	 the procedures for the way in which shareholders can convene an 

extraordinary general meeting:
Pursuant to the Company’s bye-laws, a special general meeting shall be convened on the written 

requisitionist of any 2 or more members holding at the date of the deposit of the requisition in 

aggregate not less than one-tenth of such of the paid up capital of the Company as at the date of 

the deposit carries the right of voting at general meetings of the Company. Such requisition must 

state the objects of the special general meeting and must be signed by the requisitionists and 

deposited at the office. If the Directors do not within 21 days from the date of the deposit of such 

requisition proceed duly to convene a special general meeting, the requisitionists themselves or 

any of them representing more than one half of the total voting rights of all of them may convene 

the special general meeting in the same manner, as nearly as possible, as that in which meetings 

may be convened by the Directors, and all reasonable expenses incurred by the requisitionists as a 

result of the failure of the Directors to convene such a meeting shall be reimbursed to them by the 

Company.

ii)	 Make Enquiries:
In accordance with the Company’s Shareholders’ Communication Policy, the Shareholders direct 

their questions about their shareholdings to the Company’s Branch Share Registrar in Hong Kong, 

Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong 

(the “Branch Share Registrar”) or the Customer Service Hotline of the Branch Share Registrar at 

(852) 2980-1333 from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday to Friday (excluding Hong Kong public 

holidays) or by email at matrix1005-ecom@hk.tricorglobal.com.

Shareholders may at any time make a request for the Company’s information to the extent such 

information is publicly available. Shareholders shall make a request to the Branch’s Share Registrar 

for the designated email addresses and enquiry lines of the Company in order to enable them to 

make any query in respect of the Company.
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G.	 INVESTOR RELATIONS (Continued)
3.	 Rights and Procedures for Shareholders to Convene Shareholders’ Meetings, 

make enquiries and putting forward proposals at the Shareholders’ Meetings 
(Continued)
iii)	 Put forward proposals:

Pursuant to the Company’s Bye-Laws, notice in writing by any two (2) or more shareholders entitled 

to attend and vote at the meeting holding at the date of the deposit of the notice in aggregate not 

less than one-tenth of such of the paid up capital of the Company (not being the person to be 

proposed) for which such notice is given of his intention to propose that person for election as a 

Director and notice in writing by that person of his willingness to be elected shall have been given 

to the Company at least seven (7) days before the date of the general meeting appointed for such 

election. The period for lodgment of the notice required under this Bye-Law shall commence no 

earlier than the day after the despatch of the notice of the general meeting appointed for such 

election and end no later than seven (7) days prior to the date of such general meeting.

iv)	 Dividend Policy
The Board may propose the payment of dividends, if any, with respect to the Company’s shares 

on a per Share basis. Any dividend for a financial year shall be subject to shareholders’ approval. 

Under the Company Law and the Company Bye-Laws, all of the Company’s shareholders 

have equal rights to dividends and distributions. The declaration of dividends is subject to the 

discretion of the Board, which the Company expects will take into account one or more of the 

factors when considering the payment of dividends such as a) the Company’s financial results or 

financial performance; b) the Company’s shareholders’ interests or needs; c) general business 

conditions and strategies or business prospects; d) the Company’s immediate or anticipated 

capital requirements; e) contractual restrictions on the payment of dividends by the Company to 

the Company’s shareholders or by the Company’s subsidiaries to the Company; f) statutory and 

regulatory restrictions; g) possible effects on the Company creditworthiness; h) the amount of 

distributable profits available at the relevant time; and i) any other factors the Board may deem 

relevant.
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1.	 ABOUT THIS REPORT
This Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) Report is prepared with reference to Environmental, Social 

and Governance Reporting Guide (“ESG Guide”) as set out in Appendix C2 (formerly Appendix 27) of the Rules 

Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) (the 

“Listing Rules”) for the period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 (the “Reporting Period”).

1.1	 Scope of Reporting
The Group is engaged in toy manufacturing business for international brand customers and lighting 

products manufacturing distributed directly to consumers and through sub-distributors on wholesale 

basis. This Report covers the relevant policies and performance of the said manufacturing businesses of 

the Group.

1.2	 Application of the reporting principles
This Report is prepared based on the reporting principles of materiality, quantitative, balance and 

consistency in the ESG Guide.

Materiality: The Group determines the impact of ESG-related issues on internal and external stakeholders 

through the materiality issue assessment process to conduct key responses and disclosures on material 

issues.

Quantitative: The Group accounts for and discloses in quantitative terms the ESG KPIs specified in the 

ESG Guide and discloses in this ESG Report the calculation methods and conversion factors used.

Balance: This ESG Report aims to disclose data objectively and provides stakeholders with a balanced 

overview of the Group’s overall ESG performances.

Consistency: This ESG Report uses consistent methodologies as the previous ESG reports to allow 

meaningful comparisons of ESG data for the Reporting Period with historical and future data. Any 

adjustments change in the methodologies are explained in this ESG Report.
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1.	 ABOUT THIS REPORT (Continued)
1.3	 ESG Approach

The Group’s board oversees the ESG strategy, ensuring effective risk management and internal controls. 

The Hong Kong office coordinates with factories to collect ESG data, prepare reports, and keep the board 

informed. The board identifies material ESG issues, assesses risks, and reviews performance against 

goals and targets related to environmental impact, labor practices, and other ESG aspects. The Group is 

certified for social compliance standards including International Council of Toy Industries Care Program 

(international client’s labor standards), Ethical Supply Chain Program, Business Social Compliance 

Initiative Standard and Supplier Ethical Data Exchange Members Ethical Trade Audit Standards promoting 

safety, social responsibility, fair labor practices, and workplace safety. We strive to embed best practices 

into daily operations and increase employee engagement in health and safety. While the industry does not 

pose high environmental risks, the Group minimizes its impact by managing resource use (energy and 

water) and implementing efficiency measures. The Group is also certified for ISO14001 Environmental 

Management System.

1.4	 Stakeholder Engagement and Materiality
The Group is committed to creating sustainable growth and long-term value for its stakeholders. We 

maintain an open dialogue with our stakeholders to gather their views on what ESG issues matter most. 

We engage our key stakeholders including shareholders, employees, suppliers and investors on a regular 

basis across various platforms, such as meetings and corporate website to gauge their expectations and 

feedback on how we could address ESG matters in the best manner.

Through the stakeholder engagement, we have identified key ESG issues for the Group. The material 

assessment shows that social aspects specifically child and forced labor, health and safety, and employee 

benefits are considered most material due to high expectations from customers and the industry. Product 

responsibility is less material as our products are manufactured and labeled strictly according to customer 

specifications, limiting our direct influence. Regarding environmental aspects, electricity and water usage 

are critical due to both environmental impact and their significant effect on operational costs, leading to a 

strong internal focus on managing these resources efficiently.

1.5	 Environmental, Social and Governance Strategies
The directors and senior management monitor and respond to the latest environmental, social and 

governance issues and make relevant recommendations to enhance the Group’s environmental, social 

and governance performance and then report to the Board on major issues.
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2.	 ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE
The Group’s main business is manufacturing and therefore that energy use is a critical environmental factor 

in our manufacturing operations, with electricity consumption being the most significant. Our use of energy 

included purchased electricity for factory processes and dormitories, non-mobile fuel (natural gas and diesel) for 

cooking and generators, and mobile fuel (diesel and petroleum) for vehicles.

Carbon emissions from the consumption of energy are one of our major emission sources. During the Reporting 

Period, the Group has adopted effective measures for reducing carbon emissions, mainly by using energy 

efficient equipment such as injection molding with infrared nano heating barrels and hydraulic with servo motor 

and the use of 14W LED Light bulbs.

2.1	 Emissions Policy and Compliance
The Group strives to achieve efficiency in the usage of energy, water and materials. We operate in a 

manner in compliance with relevant local environmental regulations, general practice of respective 

jurisdictions and international standards, with an aim to reduce the use of natural resources and protect 

the environment. The Group has implemented a number of measures in accordance with applicable 

international standards. These include greenhouse gas emission inspections, reduction, classification and 

recycling of waste, and consultations on energy conservation and carbon reduction in factories with high 

energy consumption levels.

Total floor area coverage of the Group’s various factories in Vietnam was 122,722.2 m2 (2023: 122,722.2 

m2) and most of the Group’s emissions were produced by its factory operations in Vietnam. Major types of 

emissions from these production plants in the Reporting Period were unleaded diesel oil, electricity, water, 

paper, hazardous waste and non-hazardous waste.

2.1.1	Types of Emissions
Carbon footprint generated from the manufacturing plants is disclosed in this ESG Report. Carbon 

footprint is defined as the total amount of direct and indirect emissions of greenhouse gas (GHG) 

expressed in terms of equivalent amount of carbon dioxide (CO2-eq) emission.
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2.	 ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE (Continued)
2.1	 Emissions Policy and Compliance (Continued)

2.1.2	Greenhouse Gas Emissions
The total net GHG emission produced by the Group in the course of operation was 12,160.93 

tonnes (2023: 12,421.81 tonnes) of carbon dioxide equivalent (tCO2-eq). The GHG emissions 

generated from the daily electricity power consumption is the main source of the Group’s carbon 

footprint.

The following table highlights the carbon footprint in the Reporting Period:

2024 2023 2024 2023      

Scope of

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Emission Sources Emission

(in tonnes of CO2e)

Emission

(in tonnes of CO2e)

Total

Emission

(in percentage)

Total

Emission

(in percentage)      

Scope 1

Direct Emission Unleaded Diesel Oil consumed 

by generator, forklift, boiler 18.83 29.71 0.16% 0.24%

Scope 2

Indirect Emission Purchased Electricity 12,140.52 12,390.08 99.83% 99.74%

Scope 3

Other Indirect Emission Water Consumption 1.58 2.02 0.01% 0.02%

Total: 12,160.93 12,421.81 100% 100%      

The major contributor of the GHG emissions was Scope 2: Indirect Emission, which accounts for 

99.83% (2023: 99.74%) of the total emissions. A further GHG emission analysis is set forth below:

Unit 2024 2023   

Total Greenhouse Gas Emitted (a) tCO2e 12,160.93 12,421.81

Total Floor Area Coverage (b) m2 122,722.2 122,722.2

Total production weight (kg) 11,973,096.22 10,324,648.96

Annual Emission Intensity (c) = (a)/(b) tCO2e/m2 0.0991 0.1012

Annual Greenhouse Gas emission Intensity 

(c) = (a)/(b) tCO2e/KG 0.0010 0.0012

Total Removal by installing of LED 

equipment (e) tCO2e 17.760 39.970   
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2.	 ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE (Continued)
2.1	 Emissions Policy and Compliance (Continued)

2.1.3	Emission Prevention
In 2024, there were 12,160.93 tonnes (2023: 12,421.81 tonnes) of carbon dioxide equivalent 

greenhouse gases (mainly carbon dioxide, methane and nitrous oxide) generated from the Group’s 

operation. The annual emission intensity was 0.0991 tCO2e/m2 (2023: 0.1012 tCO2e/m2).

The Group endeavors to protect the environment by implementing various measures to minimize 

environmental adverse impacts arising from its operations and ensure sustainable development 

and operation of the Group.

To minimize the impact of carbon footprints on the environment, the Group has implemented 

various energy-saving and energy efficiency measures, including i) encouraging staff to switch 

off unnecessary lighting, equipment, personal computers and monitors in lunch time, after office 

hours, while away or in meeting; ii) reducing lighting provisions in non-working areas; iii) installing 

high-performance electric equipment; iv) replacing normal light bulbs with light-emitting diode 

(“LED”) energy-saving lighting gradually; v) installing roof made of transparent materials to provide 

natural lighting; vi) switching off unnecessary lighting and electrical appliances when they are not 

in use; vii) setting the photocopiers in energy saving mode when not in use; and viii) deploying 

window panes which provide natural ventilation for better indoor air quality as well as natural 

lighting to save energy. Our target is to eliminate associated CO2 emissions. These measures 

contributed to a total amount of 17.760 tonnes (2023: 39.970 tonnes) reduction in emission of 

carbon dioxide equivalent greenhouse gases.

The Group has also strictly complied with the relevant laws and regulations for emissions, the 

relevant regulations include National Technical Regulation on Industrial Emission of Inorganic 

Substances and Dusts, National Technical Regulation on Noise and National Technical Regulation 

on Industrial Wastewater.

2.1.4	Non-hazardous waste, paper and hazardous waste
Non-Hazardous waste

Non-hazardous waste generated from the Group’s operation includes living wastes, plastic, 

packaging materials, carton paper and cloth, which are mainly related to factories’ operations as 

well as sales and marketing functions.

Hazardous waste

A total of 20,660 kg hazardous waste was collected during the Reporting Period (2023: 21,000 

kg).
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2.	 ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE (Continued)
2.1	 Emissions Policy and Compliance (Continued)

2.1.5	Use of paper and packaging material
A total of 1.42 tonnes (2023: 1.56 tonnes) has been used in the daily office operations and 

advertising activities. Some marketing materials such as leaflets, catalogues and sales kits have 

been disposed through licensed recycling companies. During the Reporting Period, 238,621 

tonnes of packaging materials were disposed (2023: 243,241 tonnes). These packaging materials 

mainly include plastic bottles and carton papers like carton containers used for production and 

paper waste.

2.1.6	Waste reduction
To better manage the use of resources, the Group strives to adopt paper saving and waste 

reduction measures, such as default double-sided printing, reusing packaging boxes and 

stationeries like files folders and envelopes as well as recycling of waste paper, plastic and cloth.

2.2	 Use of Resources
2.2.1	Energy

Electricity

The electricity consumption by the Group was 18,450,633 kWh (2023: 18,829,903 kWh).

The Group strives to save energy by installing energy-saving appliances such as LED lighting 

and switching to low energy consumption equipment. In addition, the Group participated in the 

Environmental Score-Card (“ESC”) program which was launched by the factories in compliance 

with local environmental regulations and in response to customers’ call pertaining to minimization 

of light nuisance and energy wastage.

2.2.2	Unleaded Diesel Oil
A total of 6,746.84 liters (2023: 10,384 liters) of unleaded diesel oil was consumed, leading to 8.83 

tonnes (2023: 29.71 tonnes) of carbon dioxide equivalent in the Reporting Period.
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2.	 ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE (Continued)
2.2	 Use of Resources (Continued)

2.2.3	Water
Water consumption by the Group was 53,745 m3 (2023: 52,255 m3) and the corresponding water 

intensity was 0.443 m3/m2 (2023: 0.431 m3/m2). Same as last year, only the water consumption in 

relation to the operation factories and offices with total floor area coverage of 121,316.4 m2 (2023: 

121,316.4 m2) were included in this section as water usage of our offices in other regions has been 

embedded in the management fee and thus cannot be quantified separately.

Nevertheless, the Group actively promotes water-saving practices such as i) installing water meters 

to monitor water consumption; ii) Installation of auto valve to water supply pipe to prevent overflow 

of water tanks and thus reduce wastage of water; iii) providing periodic training to workers to 

enhance their awareness on water-saving in factories; and iv) encouraging employees to turn taps 

off tightly and prevent dripping of water.

2.3	 The Environment and Natural Resources
To ensure prompt actions can be taken in response to possible incidents that may cause pollution to the 

environment, the Group has clearly defined the roles and responsibilities of each managerial post and 

formulated possible preventive and remedial measures to protect the local ecological environment and 

avoid the occurrence of environmental pollution and ecological damage on the affected sites as stipulated 

in COC and ESC. An emergency plan is formulated to cope with possible incidents of pollution. During the 

Reporting Period, the Group did not find any activities with significant impacts on the environment and 

natural resources.

2.4	 Climate Change
Climate change and global warming are the most pressing environmental problems in the world. It will also 

lead to transition risks arising from the change in environmental-related regulations or change in customer 

preferences. the Group has implemented various environmental protection measures to minimize 

greenhouse gas emissions and non-hazardous waste generation, even though these climate change risks 

do not significantly impact our current business operations.
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3.	 SOCIAL PERFORMANCE
3.1	 Employment Policy and Compliance

The Group recognizes that human resources are a valuable asset and understands that its service 

quality and competitiveness are highly dependent on the contribution of its employees. Therefore, it 

offers competitive remuneration, promotional opportunity, compensation and benefit packages to attract 

and retains talent. As at 31 December 2024, the Group had a workforce of about 2,200 staff in globally 

including Hong Kong, the PRC, and Vietnam etc., of which about 2,081 were full-time factory workers.

During the Reporting Period, the employment distribution and annual turnover rate are as follows:

3.1.1	Total workforce by age group
Employee’s Age Distribution

Age 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55

56 and

above      

2024

Number of employees 81 406 778 804 12

2023

Number of employees 109 505 920 769 7

3.1.2	Annual Turnover Rate
Annual Turnover Rate

Age 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55

56 and

above      

2024

Percentage of turnover 21.2% 32.97% 30.43% 12.50% 2.90%

2023

Percentage of turnover 21.12% 29.27% 28.15% 21.19% 0.25%

Salaries are reviewed and adjusted based on performance appraisals and the market trend.
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3.	 SOCIAL PERFORMANCE (Continued)
3.1	 Employment Policy and Compliance (Continued)

Employees in the Group are entitled to year-end bonus, mandatory provident fund, medical insurance, 

various types of paid leave in addition to the statutory benefits such as annual leave, sick leave and 

maternity leave.

The Group’s mission, policies, procedures, promotion mechanism, compensation and benefits, 

occupational health and safety, and complaint handling are set out in the factory employee handbook 

which is subject to regular review to ensure compliance with latest labour laws and regulations.

3.2	 Health and Safety Policy and Compliance
Due to the industrial business nature, recruitment and retention of capable staff has continued to be 

a challenge in the Reporting Period. The Group is committed to providing a safe and healthy working 

environment for factory employees. The Group also advocates equal opportunity in employment practices. 

Employees are treated fairly in terms of compensation, promotion opportunity and training regardless of 

their age, gender and ethnical backgrounds. Despite that aging population is a common and long-term 

demographic trend in the countries where the Group operates, the Group will be able maintain a stable 

workforce to ensure sustainable growth.

The Group regularly reviews the health and safety procedures of its factories to safeguard factory 

employees’ well-being. Briefings, trainings, news and tips are provided to factory employees from 

time to time to strengthen their awareness and to refresh their knowledge and skills on using plant 

equipment. Providing pre-job, annual and post health examinations to employees; conducting regular 

internal inspection of fire safety equipment, machineries and industrial safety. providing Correct Personal 

Protective Equipment (PPE), such as safety glasses, mask and ear plugs, to employees and correctly worn 

according to the needs of the operation; performing bi-annual fire drills for all employees; ensuring first-

aid kits are readily available and accessible at all times; providing allowances to workers to support their 

well-being. Our target is to eliminate the safety issues.

During the Reporting Period, the Group was not aware of any non-compliance with health and safety laws 

and regulations that have a significant impact on the Group relating to the provision of a safe working 

environment and the protection of employees from occupational hazard.
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3.	 SOCIAL PERFORMANCE (Continued)
3.2	 Health and Safety Policy and Compliance (Continued)

3.2.1	Occupational Health and Safety Data
The occupational health and safety data is as below:

2024 2023   

Work related fatality 0 0

Work injury cases >3 days 1 2

Work injury cases <3 days 0 0   

2024 2023   

Lost days due to work injury 23 45   

Total Labour working days 632,624 702,240   

3.2.2	Safety Measures
Safety precautions alert are communicated to factory employees from time to time through briefings 

and guidelines to promote and enhance safety awareness and practices. The management will 

continue to make effort in strengthening the Group’s occupational health and safety standard.

3.3	 Development and Training
A comprehensive range of professional training is provided by the Group to factory workers. All newly 

hired factory workers are required to participate in a mandatory orientation session. These sessions are 

designed to help workers familiarize themselves with the Group’s vision, aspirations, missions, core values, 

business goals, as well as to learn about product manufacturing and equipment handling procedures. In 

addition, regular supplementary courses are provided for employees who wish to refresh their knowledge. 

The Group also hosts management workshops for eligible employees.

Total number of training hours in the Reporting Period is as follows:

2024 2023   

Total Number of Factory employee 2,081 2,310

Total Training Hours

8 hours/

employee

4 hours/

employee   
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3.	 SOCIAL PERFORMANCE (Continued)
3.3	 Development and Training (Continued)

The Group actively engages and motivates factory employees through various communication channels. 

Latest corporate news, activities and staff promotion announcements are communicated to factory 

employees through regular newsletters. The Group also organised various team-building activities such 

as annual dinner and festival-related celebration to enhance two-way communication between senior 

management and general staff. The Group believes that having a transparent governance system and 

continuous investing in human resources are essential to the success of a sustainable business.

3.4	 Labour Standard
3.4.1	Child and forced labour

All employments within the Group are voluntary and any child or forced labour is specifically 

forbidden. In the Reporting Period, the Group operated in compliance with applicable labour 

laws, including those of Vietnam. A comprehensive screening process is in place pursuant to the 

guidelines set forth by the Group’s Human Resources Department. Every job applicant is required 

to complete a questionnaire and provide the stipulated information which will be checked and 

verified by the Human Resource Department. This also allows the Group to hire suitable candidate 

in accordance with the job requirements while meet the candidates’ expectations.

3.5	 Supply Chain Management
A strict tendering process is implemented to ensure a fair and transparent mechanism is in place for 

procurement of all equipment, products and services. Relevant departments are responsible for preparing 

tender requests which are subject to the Group’s quality assurance policy management program and the 

tender requests should be included in the annual budgeting process. Supporting documents such as 

testing reports shall be provided to evaluate the suppliers’ performance so that the best suitable vendor 

can be selected. The Group also monitors the overall performance of selected suppliers by conducting 

audits and obtaining appropriate documentary proof to support and justify the appointment and on-going 

cooperation.

3.5.1	Number of Suppliers by Geographical Region
The Group has around 500 service and product suppliers in Hong Kong, the PRC and Vietnam.

3.5.2	Suppliers’ Engagement
The Group maintains good relationship with its suppliers to ensure service stability and product 

quality. Suppliers are assessed and selected based on objective and clear criteria including 

production process, quality management system, regulatory compliance, operating capacity, 

availability of sample for testing, packaging, procedures, price and delivery pledge to ensure the 

best value for money services or products are procured.
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3.	 SOCIAL PERFORMANCE (Continued)
3.6	 Product Responsibility

To provide high quality products to customers, the Group carefully sourced its products and equipment in 

accordance with its standardised procurement procedures and policies. A comprehensive procurement 

management system is implemented by the Group to screen out undesirable products when sourcing raw 

materials, ingredients and quality management system in factories, etc.

3.6.1	Products and Service Related Complaints
The Group has always been keen to maintain its good brand quality. During the Reporting Period, 

there was no significant complaint in relation to product quality and delivery.

3.6.2	Protecting Intellectual Property Rights
The Group owned and registered a number of patents, trademarks and domain names which 

are important to its brands and corporate image. The Group has complied with all applicable 

regulations in relation to intellectual property (“IP”) rights. During the Reporting Period, the Group 

did not aware any material infringement of IP rights. The Group is confident that all reasonable 

measures have been taken to prevent any infringement of its IP rights and at the same time avoid 

infringing the IP rights of other parties.

3.6.3	Quality Assurance Process
The Group devotes to provide customers with innovative and high-quality products and at the same 

time place great emphasis on quality compliance. Considerable efforts are made to strengthen 

product quality and new equipment is procured to enhance its competitiveness.

3.6.4	Consumer Data Protection and Privacy Policies
The Group complies with the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance (“PDPO”) and sets out the 

guidelines in relation to personal data protection in the Group’s Code of Conduct. Procedures are in 

place to ensure that all personal data collected from employees, customers and suppliers are kept 

confidential. Password is required for access to computers and servers to ensure that confidential 

information is protected from unauthorized access. All employees are reminded to strictly adhere 

to the guidelines set out in the Group’s Code of Conduct to ensure personal data is collected, used, 

maintained, managed, stored and handled properly in compliance with the PDPO and relevant 

regulations.
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3.	 SOCIAL PERFORMANCE (Continued)
3.7	 Anti-Corruption

The Group is committed to upholding the core values of honesty, integrity and fairness in the daily 

operation. All directors and employees are required to strictly follow the Group’s Code of Conduct to 

prevent potential bribery, extortion and fraud.

3.7.1	Preventive Measures
The Group encourages whistleblowing whereby any employee or third parties could report any 

concern about suspected misconduct, malpractice or irregularity, and conflict of interest in strict 

confidence.

The Group has reinforced these messages as codified in the Group’s Code of Conduct to 

employees to ensure they understand the requirements. There was no related legal case concluded 

against the Group during the Reporting Period.

3.8	 Community Investment
The Group is committed to fostering harmonious relationships with the communities where it operates. 

The Group also recognizes that community participation is important for its long-term development. 

During the Reporting Period, the Group worked closely with various stakeholders to promote trade union 

development.

4.	 THE FUTURE DIRECTION OF THE GROUP
The Group will continue to actively source energy-saving appliances, equipment and materials by carefully 

selecting and reviewing suppliers and scrutinize the product origins. In addition, more training will be provided to 

employees to strengthen their awareness of the possible impacts brought about by the Group’s business on the 

environment and society. The Group will also review its resource consumption to look for improvement areas and 

achieve sustainable development which in turn will enhance its capability to attract talents in future.
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5.	 REPORTING FRAMEWORK
Key Performance Index (the “KPI”) Reference Table is presented below:

KPI of the ESG Guide

Corresponding

headings in this

ESG report   

A Environmental Performance 2.

A1 Emissions Policy and Compliance 2.1.

A1.1 Types of Emissions 2.1.1.

A1.2 Greenhouse Gas Emissions 2.1.2.

A1.3 Hazardous Waste 2.1.4.

A1.4 Non-Hazardous Waste 2.1.4.

A1.5 Emission Mitigation 2.1.3.

A1.6 Hazardous and Non-hazardous Wastes Reduction 2.1.6.

A2 Use of Resources 2.2.

A2.1 Energy Consumption 2.2.1.

A2.2 Water Consumption 2.2.3.

A2.3 Energy Use Efficiency 2.2.1.

A2.4 Water Use Efficiency 2.2.3.

A2.5 Total Packaging Material Used for Finished Products 2.1.5.

A3 The Environment and Natural Resources 2.3.

A3.1 Impacts of Activities on the Environment and Natural Resources 2.3.
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KPI of the ESG Guide

Corresponding

headings in this

ESG report   

B Social Performance 3.

B1 Employment Policy and Compliance 3.1.

B1.1 Total Workforce 3.1.1.

B1.2 Employee Turnover Rate 3.1.2.

B2 Health and Safety Policies and Compliance 3.2.

B2.1 Number and Rate of Work-related Fatalities 3.2.1.

B2.2 Lost Days Due to Work Injury 3.2.1.

B2.3 Occupational Health and Safety Measures 3.2.2.

B3 Development and Training Policies 3.3.

B3.1 Percentage of Employees Trained 3.3.

B3.2 Average Training Hours 3.3.

B4 Labour Standards 3.4.

B4.1 Avoid Child and Forced Labour 3.4.1.

B4.2 Steps Taken to Eliminate Child and Forced Labour 3.4.1.

B5 Supply Chain Management 3.5.

B5.1 Number of Suppliers by Geographical Region 3.5.1.

B5.2 Suppliers Engagement 3.5.2.

B6 Product Responsibility 3.6.

B6.1 Product Recall or Return 3.6.

B6.2 Products and Service Related Complaints 3.6.1.

B6.3 Protecting Intellectual Property Rights 3.6.2.

B6.4 Quality Assurance Process 3.6.3.

B6.5 Consumer Data Protection and Privacy Policies 3.6.4.

B7 Anti-corruption Policies and Compliance 3.7.

B7.1 Number of Concluded Legal Cases Regarding Corrupt Practices 3.7.1.

B7.2 Preventive Measures and Whistle-blowing Procedures 3.7.1.

B8 Community Investment 3.8.

B8.1 Focus Areas of Contribution 3.8.

B8.2 Resources Contributed 3.8.

5.	 REPORTING FRAMEWORK (Continued)
Key Performance Index (the “KPI”) Reference Table is presented below: (Continued)
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The Directors of the Company have pleasure in presenting their annual report together with the audited consolidated 

financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND ANALYSIS OF OPERATIONS
The principal activity of the Company is investment holding.

The principal activities of its subsidiaries are manufacturing and trading of toys and lighting products. The activities 

of its principal subsidiaries are set out in Note 22 to the consolidated financial statements. An analysis of the Group’s 

performance for the year by operating segment is set out in Note 8 to the consolidated financial statements.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS
The five largest customers of the Group together accounted for approximately 59.0% of the Group’s turnover, with 

the largest customer accounted for approximately 32.8%. The aggregate purchases attributable to the Group’s five 

largest suppliers were approximately 29.5% of total purchases of the Group, with the largest supplier accounted for 

approximately 8.2%.

At no time during the year did any Director, any associate of a Director, or any shareholder, which to the knowledge of 

the Directors owned more than 5% of the Company’s share capital, have any beneficial interests in these customers or 

suppliers.

RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS
The results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024 are set out in the consolidated statement of profit or loss 

and other comprehensive income on page 61.

The Board resolved on 3 May 2024 to declare and pay a 2023 second interim dividend of HK3 cents per share. During 

the year, the Company has paid the said 2023 second interim dividend and the Directors have declared 2024 interim 

dividend of HK1.5 cents per share. Both 2023 second interim dividend and 2024 interim dividend were paid by cash. 

The total cash dividend paid during the year was approximately HK$34,029,000.

The Directors now recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK1 cent per share amounting to approximately 

HK$7,562,000, to the shareholders on the register of members on 23 May 2025 payable in cash. The remaining 

distribution reserves in the Company amounted to approximately HK$178,575,000.

DIVIDEND POLICY
The Board may propose the payment of dividends, if any, with respect to the Company’s shares on a per Share basis. 

Any dividend for a financial year shall be subject to shareholders’ approval. Under the Company Law and the Company 

Bye-Laws, all of the Company’s shareholders have equal rights to dividends and distributions. The declaration of 

dividends is subject to the discretion of the Board, which the Company expects will take into account one or more of the 

factors when considering the payment of dividends as stated in the Corporate Governance Report in this report.
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SHARE ISSUED IN THE YEAR
Details of the shares issued in the year ended 31 December 2024 are set out in Note 32 to the consolidated financial 

statements.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES
During the year, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the listed shares of 

the Company.

DISTRIBUTION RESERVES
Distribution reserves of the Company at 31 December 2024, calculated under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as 

amended), amounted to approximately HK$186,137,000 (2023: HK$400,779,000).

The contributed surplus of the Company represents the difference between the nominal amount of the share capital 

issued by the Company and the book value of the underlying consolidated net tangible assets of subsidiaries acquired as 

a result of a group reorganisation.

Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended), the contributed surplus account of the Company is available 

for distribution. However, the Company cannot declare or pay a dividend, or make a distribution out of contributed 

surplus if:

(a)	 it is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due; or

(b)	 the realisable value of its assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and its issued share 

capital and share premium accounts.

DEBENTURES/EQUITY LINKED AGREEMENTS
No debentures or equity linked agreements were issued during the year.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS
There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Company’s Bye-laws and there was no restriction against such 

rights under the laws of Bermuda, which would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to existing 

shareholders.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS
During the year, no contracts concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the 

business of the Company were entered into or existed.
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FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
A summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years is set out on page 

148.

DIRECTORS
The Directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report are:

Executive Directors:
Cheng Yung Pun (Chairman)

Cheng King Cheung

Yip Hiu Har

Shirley Marie Price (appointment effective 12 March 2024)

Independent non-executive Directors:
Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam (resignation effective 17 March 2025)

Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey 

Heng Victor Ja Wei

Chui Ka Hing

OTHER INFORMATION OF DIRECTORS
In the last three years, Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei (“Mr. Heng”), INED of the Company, resigned as independent non-

executive director (“INED”) of CIMC-TianDa Holdings Company Limited (Stock Code: 0445) on 1 February 2021 (a 

company whose shares were delisted from the Stock Exchange) and Best Food Holding Company Limited (Stock Code: 

1488) on 13 December 2024 (a company whose shares are listed on the Stock Exchange). Mr. Heng was appointed as 

an INED of TradeGo FinTech Limited (Stock Code: 8017) with effect from 8 February 2023.
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OTHER INFORMATION OF DIRECTORS (Continued)
Save as disclosed above, there is no information required to be disclosed pursuant to the Rule 13.51(B)(1) of the Listing 

Rules.

Directors’ and chief executive’s emoluments
The emoluments paid or payable to each of the eight Directors are as follows:

Name Fees Salary

Employer’s 

contribution to 

a retirement 

benefit 

scheme Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Executive Directors

Cheng Yung Pun – 516 – 516

Cheng King Cheung – 2,405 148 2,553

Yip Hiu Har (note 1) – 3,250 18 3,268

Shirley Marie Price (note 2) 3,900 135 4,035

Independent Non-executive Directors

Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam (note 3) 110 – – 110

Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey 110 – – 110

Heng Ja Wei, Victor 110 – – 110

Chui Ka Hing 110 – – 110     

440 10,071 301 10,812     

Note 1:	 Ms. Yip Hiu Har is also the chief executive.

Note 2:	 Appointed with effect from 12 March 2024.

Note 3:	 Resigned with effect from 17 March 2025.
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DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS
In accordance with clause 99 of the Bye-Laws of the Company, Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, Mr. Cheng King Cheung and Mr. 

Chui Ka Hing who have been longest in office since their last elections and will retire by rotation at the AGM. The retiring 

directors have indicated that they will offer themselves for re-election at the AGM and they are eligible to do so.

The term of office of each Director is the period up to his retirement by rotation in accordance with the Company’s 

Bye-Laws.

None of the Directors being proposed for re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting has a service contract 

which is not determinable by the Company within one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory 

compensation.

The Company has received from each of the independent non-executive Directors, the annual confirmation of his 

independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules on the Stock Exchange. The Company considers all of the 

independent non-executive Directors independent.

DIRECTORS’/CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS’ MATERIAL INTERESTS IN 
TRANSACTIONS, ARRANGEMENTS AND CONTRACTS THAT ARE SIGNIFICANT IN 
RELATION TO THE COMPANY’S BUSINESS
Details of related party transactions during the year are set out in Note 38 to the consolidated financial statements.

Save as disclosed above, no other transactions, arrangements and contracts of significance in relation to the Group’s 

business to which the Company’s subsidiaries, fellow subsidiaries or its parent company was a party and in which a 

director of the Company and directors’ connected party had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted 

at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESS
None of the Directors have any interests in competing business to the Group.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS IN 
THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR 
ANY SPECIFIED UNDERTAKING OF THE COMPANY OR ANY OTHER ASSOCIATED 
CORPORATION
As at 31 December 2024, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executives and their respective 

associates in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within 

the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”) as recorded in the register maintained by the 

Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or which were otherwise required to be notified to the Company and the 

Stock Exchange, pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of the Listing Companies were as 

follows:

(a)	 Long Positions in Ordinary Shares of the Company
Ordinary Shares of HK$0.10 each of the Company

Name of Director/

chief executive officer

Personal 

Interests

Family 

Interests

Corporate 

Interests

Other 

Interests Total

% of the 

issued share 

capital of the 

Company

(Note)        

Cheng Yung Pun (Director) Long position – – 538,573,569 – 538,573,569 71.22%

Cheng King Cheung (Director) Long position 22,112,000 – – – 22,112,000 2.92%

Yip Hiu Har (Director and Chief 

Executive Officer)

Long position 350,000 – – – 350,000 0.05%

Shirley Marie Price (Director) Long position 88,000 – – – 88,000 0.01%

Note:

The shares are held by Smart Forest Limited (“Smart Forest”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. The entire issued 
share capital of Smart Forest is wholly owned by Mr. Cheng Yung Pun.
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ARRANGEMENTS TO PURCHASE SHARES AND DEBENTURES
Other than as disclosed in the section “Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests and/or Short Positions in Shares, 

Underlying shares and Debentures of the Company or any specified undertaking of the Company or any other associated 

corporation”, at no time during the year was the Company, its holding company, or any of its subsidiaries or fellow 

subsidiaries, was a party to any arrangements to enable the directors of the Company and their associates to acquire 

benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
As at 31 December 2024, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 

of the SFO shows that the following shareholders had notified the Company of relevant interests and short positions in 

the issued share capital of the Company:

(a)	 Long Positions in Ordinary Shares of the Company
Ordinary Shares of HK$0.10 each of the Company

Name of the shareholder Capacity

Number of 

issued ordinary shares held

Percentage of the 

issued share capital of 

the Company    

Smart Forest (Note 1) Beneficial owner 538,573,569 71.22%

Note:

(1)	 Smart Forest, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands which is wholly owned by Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, director of 
the Company.

Other than as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified of any other relevant interests or short 

positions in the issued share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2024.

EMOLUMENT POLICY
A Remuneration Committee is set up for reviewing the Group’s emolument policy and structure for all remuneration 

of the directors and senior management of the Group, having regard to the Group’s operating results, individual 

performance and comparable market statistics.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE
The Board has adopted the corporate governance code (the “CG Code”) and amended it from time to time, which is 

based on the principles set out in Appendix C1 (the “HKEx Code”) to the Listing Rules on the Stock Exchange.

None of the directors of the Company is aware of information that would reasonably indicate the Company is not or 

was not for any part of the year under review, in compliance with the HKEx Code and CG Code except for the deviation 

from code provision B.2.4(a). Under the code provision B.2.4(a), where all the independent non-executive directors 

(“INEDs”) of an issuer have served more than nine years on the board, the issuer should disclose the length of tenure 

of each existing INED on a named basis in the circular to shareholders and/or explanatory statement accompanying the 

notice of the annual general meeting. While the Company has disclosed in circular dated 17 July 2024 (the “Circular”) 

that Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey (“Mr. Mak”) and Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei (“Mr. Heng”), the two INEDs who were 

subject to re-election, have served more than 9 years and stipulated the commencement date of their appointments and 

provided reasons why they were suitable for re-election, we did not explicitly specify the length of tenure of each existing 

INED due to different interpretation of the requirements of this code provision. As at the date of the Circular, Mr. Mak 

has served as INED of the Company for 24 years and 11 months, Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei has served as INED of the 

Company for 12 years and 4 months.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT
Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, it is 

confirmed that there is sufficient public float of at least 25% of the Company’s issued shares at the latest practicable 

date prior to the issue of the annual report.

OTHER REQUIRED DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.18 OF THE LISTING 
RULES
The Company has received two revised facility letters with the same facility amount of the old facility, that is, in 

an aggregate not exceeding HK$70,000,000, provided to three indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries effective on 18 

September 2020 (the “revised facilities” which are subject to annual review). All these two revised facility letters’ terms 

and conditions included, inter alia, a condition to the effect that Mr. Cheng Yung Pun (a controlling shareholder of the 

Company) should maintain not less than 51% of shareholding (whether directly or indirectly) of the Company. A breach 

of the above condition will constitute an event of default under the revised facilities. The Bank will discuss for remedy 

actions including obtaining waiver for the breach or seeking for any viable solutions or alternatives. Nevertheless, the 

revised facilities will be uncommitted lines and the Bank reserves the right to request repayment on demand.
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AUDITOR
At the Special General Meeting of the Company held on 24 October 2024, Crowe (HK) CPA Limited (“Crowe (HK)”), was 

appointed as the new auditor of the Company to fill the casual vacancy following the retirement of Messers. RSM Hong 

Kong Limited (“RSM”) at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 8 August 2024. Details of the change 

and the appointment of the auditors were set out in the announcements of the Company dated 15 August 2024 and 24 

September 2024.

Saved as disclosed above, the Company had not changed its external auditors in any of the preceding three years. The 

consolidated financial statements of the Company for the financial year 2024 were audited by Crowe (HK) whereas the 

consolidated financial statements of the Company for the financial years 2021, 2022 and 2023 were audited by RSM.

A resolution will be proposed at the forthcoming annual general meeting (the “AGM”) of the Company to re-appoint 

Crowe (HK), who will retire at the AGM and, being eligible offer themselves for re-appointment, as auditors of the 

Company.

By order of the Board 

Cheng Yung Pun 
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 March 2025
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TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF MATRIX HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Bermuda with limited liability)

QUALIFIED OPINION
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Matrix Holdings Limited (the“Company”) and its subsidiaries 

(the “Group”) set out on pages 61 to 147, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 

December 2024, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated 

statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the 

consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, except for the possible effects on the comparability of the current year’s figures and the corresponding 

figures of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the consolidated financial 

statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2024, 

and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 

with HKFRS Accounting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

(the “HKICPA”) and have been properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong 

Companies Ordinance.

Basis for Qualified Opinion
As stated in the Independent Auditor’s Report on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 

December 2023 dated 28 June 2024 issued by the predecessor auditor, the Group entered into arrangements with 

two companies to provide racehorse management services during the year ended 31 December 2023. During the 

course of the audit, management provided the predecessor auditor with a cooperation agreement dated 1 January 

2023 (the “Agreement”) entered into between the Company’s wholly-owned Australian incorporated subsidiary 

(“Subsidiary Y”) and a Belize incorporated company (“Company A”); and a letter of undertaking dated 1 January 2023 

(the “Undertaking”) signed by an Australian incorporated company (“Company B”), where Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, the 

ultimate controlling party of the Company, served as a director.
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QUALIFIED OPINION (Continued)
Basis for Qualified Opinion (Continued)
According to the Agreement, Subsidiary Y was to provide management, day-to-day care and training of racehorses to 
Company A in return for prize money earned by these horses. However, the Agreement did not specify details about 
the horses or their owners. The Undertaking described Company A as an agent of Company B, with Subsidiary Y as the 
service vendor of Company A to provide horse management services to Company B. Company B acknowledged that 
Company A or Subsidiary Y would receive the prize money for the year ended 31 December 2023 and agreed not to 
request any refunds. However, details about the horses managed or prize money earned were not specified.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, Subsidiary Y recognised gross prize money earned by the horses owned by 
Company B of approximately AUD2,876,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$15,245,000) as other income as detailed 
in note 9 to the consolidated financial statements. The net prize money of approximately AUD2,387,000 (net of GST and 
fees deducted by the horse racing authority) was deposited into Subsidiary Y’s bank account. The predecessor auditor 
had not been provided with explanations and supporting documents by management that would satisfy themselves (i) 
that accepting prize money as consideration for horse management, day-to-day care and training services was a general 
practice in the horse racing industry; (ii) the business rationale behind Subsidiary Y’s decision to accept prize money 
as the compensation for horse management services, rather than securing fixed service fees, despite the inherent 
uncertainties associated with the profitability of horse racing, which could potentially expose the Group to substantial 
losses from such arrangements; and (iii) whether the arrangements with Company A and Company B were properly 
authorised before execution.

Accordingly, the predecessor auditor had not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to satisfy 
themselves about the concerns they expressed as to the commercial substance of the horse racing management service 
income and there were no alternative procedures they could carry out to satisfy themselves that it was appropriately 
recorded in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023. Therefore, the audit 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 was modified accordingly.

Our opinion on the current year’s consolidated financial statements is also modified because of the possible effects of 
this matter on the comparability of the current year’s figures and the corresponding figures.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the HKICPA. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with 
the HKICPA’s Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the “Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.
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KEY AUDIT MATTERS
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the 

consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 

consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 

opinion on these matters.

Key Audit Matter How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter  

Impairment assessment of goodwill, property, plant and 

equipment and right-of-use assets related to US toys 

operation

Refer to notes 19, 20 and 21 to the consolidated financial 

statements.

Management engaged an independent valuer to determine 

the recoverable amount of goodwill, property, plant and 

equipment and right-of-use assets related to the whole 

sale and distribution of toys primarily in the US region 

(collectively referred to as the “US Toys Related Assets”) 

because there were indicators of impairment. For the 

purposes of impairment testing, the US Toys Related 

Assets are treated as a cash-generating unit and its 

recoverable amount has been determined based on a 

value in use calculation which requires management to 

estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the 

cash-generating unit, using discount cash flow model 

to calculate the present value. Key assumptions used in 

the calculation included the estimated growth rates and 

discount rate.

Based on the value in use calculation, an impairment loss 

totalling HK$90,455,000 on goodwill, property, plant and 

equipment and right-of-use assets was recognised during 

the year.

In view of the significance of these balances to the 

consolidated financial statements, and the significant 

management judgement and estimation uncertainty 

associated with the recoverable amount assessment of the 

US Toys Related Assets, this is considered as a key audit 

matter.

Our procedures in relation to this matter include:

•	 Obtaining an understanding of process of the 

Group’s impairment assessment and the relevant 

key controls over the assessment of impairment of 

goodwill, property, plant and equipment and right-

of-use assets;

•	 Obtaining the recoverable amount calculation of the 

cash-generating unit prepared by the management 

and checking its mathematical accuracy;

•	 Assess ing the appropr ia teness of  the key 

estimations and assumptions adopted in the 

discounted cash flows model for impairment 

assessments, including revenue growth rates, gross 

margin and discount rate applied;

•	 Evaluating the reasonableness of source data, on 

a sample basis, to supporting evidence, such as 

approved budgets;

•	 Performing retrospective review of cash flow 

projection made by management by comparing 

the historical analysis made against the actual 

performance; and

•	 Performing sensitivity analysis on the assumptions 

made by the management in determining the value 

in use of the cash-generating unit.
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OTHER INFORMATION
The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 

included in the annual report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report 

thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 

form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial 

statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 

we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that give a 

true and fair view in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong 

Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 

the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 

basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic 

alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.
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AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion 

solely to you, as a body, in accordance with Section 90 of the Bermuda Companies Act, and for no other purpose. We 

do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 

HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 

decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism 

throughout the audit. We also:

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 

resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Group’s internal control.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 

related disclosures made by the directors.

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on 

the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 

significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 

exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated 

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based 

on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 

cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
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AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 

in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

•	 Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 

information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the group 

financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for 

the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 

of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 

our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 

reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or 

safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 

significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit 

matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the 

matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 

because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of 

such communication.

Crowe (HK) CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 26 March 2025

Lam Cheung Shing

Practising Certificate Number P03552
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2024 2023
Note HK$’000 HK$’000    

Revenue 7 456,859 714,486
Cost of sales (304,493) (405,806)    

Gross profit 152,366 308,680
Other income 9 11,319 26,652
Other gains and losses 10 4,559 10,445
Distribution and selling costs (181,074) (194,134)
Administrative expenses (160,096) (156,235)
Research and development costs (3,666) (20,237)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment (13,041) (13,000)
Impairment loss on intangible assets (41,822) (55,000)
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets (38,284) –
Impairment loss on financial assets (1,738) (1,998)    

Loss from operations (271,477) (94,827)
Finance costs 11 (4,473) (3,801)    

Loss before tax 13 (275,950) (98,628)
Income tax expense 12 (22,781) (4,312)    

Loss for the year (298,731) (102,940)    

Other comprehensive expense for the year,  net of tax 
Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss: 
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (23,908) (5,975)    

Total comprehensive expense for the year (322,639) (108,915)    

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (298,573) (102,604)
Non-controlling interests (158) (336)    

(298,731) (102,940)    

Total comprehensive expense for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (322,692) (108,060)
Non-controlling interests 53 (855)    

(322,639) (108,915)    

HK cents HK cents

Loss per share: 18
Basic and diluted 18 (39.5) (13.6)    

The accompanying notes on pages 67 to 147 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2024 2023

Note HK$’000 HK$’000    

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 19 81,283 119,518

Right-of-use assets 20 38,995 214,462

Intangible assets 21 – 41,822

Deposits 25 109,573 121,086

Deferred tax assets 31 – 23,405    

229,851 520,293    

Current assets

Inventories 23 307,751 189,275

Trade and bills receivables 24 77,591 113,521

Prepayment, deposits and other receivables 25 19,296 25,470

Current tax assets 1,939 1,595

Fixed bank deposits with maturity over three months 26 899 –

Bank and cash balances 26 56,834 181,202    

464,310 511,063    

Current liabilities

Trade payables 27 27,007 30,305

Accruals and other payables 27 77,421 71,105

Contract liabilities 28 3,471 3,477

Bank borrowings 29 5,242 4,234

Lease liabilities 30 10,552 14,749

Amount due to a director 38(c) 2,904 –

Current tax liabilities 9,497 23,894    

136,094 147,764    

Net current assets 328,216 363,299    

Total assets less current liabilities 558,067 883,592    
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2024 2023

Note HK$’000 HK$’000    

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 30 61,746 30,620

Deferred tax liabilities 31 1,759 1,742    

63,505 32,362    

NET ASSETS 494,562 851,230    

Capital and reserves

Share capital 32 75,620 75,620

Reserves 34 431,393 788,114    

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 507,013 863,734

Non-controlling interests (12,451) (12,504)    

TOTAL EQUITY 494,562 851,230    

The consolidated financial statements on pages 61 to 147 were approved by the Board of Directors on 26 March 2025 

and were signed on its behalf by:

Mr. Cheng Yung Pun Ms. Yip Hiu Har

Director Director

The accompanying notes on pages 67 to 147 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Attributable to owners of the Company 

Share
capital

Share
premium

Shareholders’
contribution

Other
reserve

Translation
reserve

Retained
profits Total

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 34
(b)(i))

(note 34
(b)(ii))

(note 34
(b)(iii))          

At 1 January 2023 75,620 189,090 21,028 (150) (62,641) 824,467 1,047,414 (11,649) 1,035,765

Changes in equity for 2023

Loss for the year – – – – – (102,604) (102,604) (336) (102,940)

Other comprehensive expense – – – – (5,456) – (5,456) (519) (5,975)          

Total comprehensive expense for the year – – – – (5,456) (102,604) (108,060) (855) (108,915)

Dividend paid (note 17) – – – – – (75,620) (75,620) – (75,620)          

At 31 December 2023 75,620 189,090 21,028 (150) (68,097) 646,243 863,734 (12,504) 851,230                    

At 1 January 2024 75,620 189,090 21,028 (150) (68,097) 646,243 863,734 (12,504) 851,230
Changes in equity for 2024

Loss for the year – – – – – (298,573) (298,573) (158) (298,731)
Other comprehensive income/(expense) – – – – (24,119) – (24,119) 211 (23,908)          

Total comprehensive income/(expense)  

for the year – – – – (24,119) (298,573) (322,692) 53 (322,639)
Transfer to retained profits – – (21,028) – – 21,028 – – –
Dividend paid (note 17) – – – – – (34,029) (34,029) – (34,029)          

At 31 December 2024 75,620 189,090 – (150) (92,216) 334,669 507,013 (12,451) 494,562          

The accompanying notes on pages 67 to 147 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

Loss before tax (275,950) (98,628)

Adjustments for:

Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 322 (435)

Gain on dissolution of a subsidiary (13,000) –

Interest income (1,106) (3,348)

Finance costs 4,473 3,801

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 31,612 37,109

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 21,321 21,251

(Reversal of written down)/written down of inventories (1,015) 23,230

Reversal of impairment loss on deposit – (11,000)

Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 13,041 13,000

Impairment loss on intangible assets 41,822 55,000

Impairment loss on right-of-use assets 38,284 –

Impairment loss on financial assets 1,738 1,998

Gain on early termination of a lease (198) –

Unrealised exchange differences 9,399 –   

(129,257) 41,978

Change in working capital:

Decrease in inventories 24,809 41,434

Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables 32,991 (31,257)

Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 4,823 9,526

(Decrease)/increase in trade payables (2,962) 1,220

Increase/(decrease) in accruals and other payables 9,872 (24,671)

(Decrease)/increase in contract liabilities (6) 928   

Cash (used in) generated from operations (59,730) 39,158

Income tax refund – –

Income tax paid (1,029) (6,939)   

Net cash (used in) generated from operating activities (60,759) 32,219   

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest income on bank deposits 1,106 3,348

Increase in the bank deposits with maturity over three months (899) –

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 11,529 832

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (25,024) (18,046)

Refund of the deposit paid for acquisition of a subsidiary 3,710 –   

Net cash used in investing activities (9,578) (13,866)   
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2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from new bank borrowings 3,671 –

Interest paid on bank borrowings (220) (384)

Interest paid on lease liabilities (4,253) (3,417)

Advance from a director 2,904 –

Dividends paid to owners (34,029) (75,620)

Repayment of bank borrowings (2,663) (1,711)

Repayment of lease liabilities (17,309) (18,190)   

Net cash used in financing activities (51,899) (99,322)   

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (122,236) (80,969)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 181,202 258,959

Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents (2,132) 3,212   

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR 56,834 181,202   

ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank and cash balances 56,834 181,202   

The accompanying notes on pages 67 to 147 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION
Matrix Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited 

liability and its share are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The addresses of its registered 

office and principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the corporate information section to the 

annual report.

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in manufacturing 

and trading of toys and lighting products and property development.

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, as at 31 December 2024, Smart Forest Limited, a company 

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”), is the immediate and ultimate parent; and Mr. Cheng Yung 

Pun, who is also the chairman and executive director of the Company, is the ultimate controlling party of the 

Company.

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards, 

which includes all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), Hong Kong 

Accounting Standards (“HKAS”) and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants (the “HKICPA”). These consolidated financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure 

provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the 

disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The Group incurred a loss of HK$298,731,000 for the year ended 31 December 2024 and the bank deposits, 

bank and cash balances decreased by HK$123,469,000 from HK$181,202,000 as at 31 December 2023 to 

HK$57,733,000 as at 31 December 2024.  In view of such circumstances, the directors have given careful 

consideration of the future liquidity and operating performance of the Group and its available source of financing 

in assessing whether the Group will have sufficient financial resources to continue as a going concern. After the 

end of the reporting period, the ultimate controlling party Mr. Cheng Yung Pun (“Mr. Cheng”) provided a financial 

support to the Group to enable the Group to meet its liabilities and financial obligations as and when they fall 

due and continue its business as a going concern basis in the next 15 months from 31 December 2024. Up to 

the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements, Mr. Cheng advanced a total of HK$20,000,000 

to the Group for working capital. The directors have reviewed the cash flow projection of the Group prepared by 

management covering a period of not less than twelve months from 31 December 2024. Taking into account of 

the financial support from Mr. Cheng, the directors consider it is appropriate to prepare the consolidated financial 

statements on a going concern basis.

The HKICPA has issued certain amendments to HKFRSs and HKAS that are first effective or available for early 

adoption for the current accounting period of the Group. Note 3 provides information on the application of new 

and amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards to the extent that they are relevant to the Group for the 

current accounting period reflected in these consolidated financial statements.
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3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRS ACCOUNTING 
STANDARDS
(a)	 Amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards that are mandatorily effective 

for the current year
In the current year, the Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs and HKAS issued by the 

HKICPA for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the Group’s annual period beginning on 1 

January 2024 for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and  

related amendments to Hong Kong Interpretation 5

Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to HKAS 7  

and HKFRS 7

Supplier Finance Arrangements

The application of the amendments to HKFRSs and HKAS in the current year has had no material 

impact on the Group’s financial positions and performance for the current and prior years and/or on the 

disclosures set out in the consolidated financial statements.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current year.
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3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRS ACCOUNTING 
STANDARDS (Continued)
(b)	 New and amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs that have been issued 

but are not yet effective:

Effective for 

accounting periods 

beginning on or after  

Amendments to HKAS 21 – Lack of Exchangeability 1 January 2025

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 – Amendments to the Classification 

and Measurement of Financial Instruments 1 January 2026

Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11 1 January 2026

HKFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 1 January 2027

HKFRS 19 – Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 1 January 2027

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 – Sale or Contribution of Assets 

between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

To be determined 

by the HKICPA

HKFRS 18 will replace HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, introducing new requirements 

that will help to achieve comparability of the financial performance of similar entities and provide more 

relevant information and transparency to users. Even though HKFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or 

measurement of items in the consolidated financial statements, its impacts on presentation and disclosure 

are expected to be pervasive, in particular those related to the consolidated statement of profit or loss 

and other comprehensive income providing management-defined performance measures within the 

consolidated financial statements.

Management is currently assessing the detailed implications of applying the new standard on the Group’s 

consolidated financial statements. The Group expects to apply the new standard from its mandatory 

effective date of 1 January 2027. Retrospective application is required, and so the comparative 

information for the financial year ending 31 December 2026 will be restated in accordance with HKFRS 

18.

Except for the abovementioned changes in presentation and disclosure, these pronouncements are not 

expected to have a  material impacts on the results or the financial position of the Group.



Matrix Holdings Limited Annual Report 202470

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 comprise the Company and its 

subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”).

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements is the historical cost.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires management to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 

income and expenses.  The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and 

various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the 

basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from 

other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 

are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the 

period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Judgements made by management in the application of HKFRSs that have significant effect on the financial 

statements and major sources of estimation uncertainty are discussed in note 5.

The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out 

below.

(a)	 Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its 

subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity 

when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and 

has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there 

are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

The financial statements of subsidiaries acquired during the year are included in the consolidated 

financial statements from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated 

from the date the control ceases.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the 

Company and to the non-controlling shareholders even if this results in the non-controlling interests 

having a deficit balance.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(a)	 Basis of consolidation (Continued)

All intragroup balances, transactions and unrealised profits arising from intra-group transactions are 

eliminated in full on consolidation. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides 

evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred where necessary, to ensure consistency with the 

policies adopted by the Group, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries.

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are presented separately from the Group’s equity therein, which 

represent present ownership interests entitling their holders to a proportionate share of net assets of the 

relevant subsidiaries upon liquidation.

In the Company’s statement of financial position, investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less 

impairment loss, unless the investment is classified as held for sale (or included in a disposal group that is 

classified as held for sale).

(b)	 Business combination (other than under common control) and goodwill
Optional concentration test
The Group can elect to apply an optional concentration test, on a transaction-by-transaction basis, that 

permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. The 

concentration test is met if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated 

in a single identifiable asset or group of similar identifiable assets. The gross assets under assessment 

exclude cash and cash equivalents, deferred tax assets, and goodwill resulting from the effects of deferred 

tax liabilities. If the concentration test is met, the set of activities and assets is determined not to be a 

business and no further assessment is needed.

Asset acquisitions
When the Group acquires a group of assets and liabilities that do not constitute a business, the Group 

identifies and recognises the individual identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed by allocating 

the purchase price first to financial assets/financial liabilities at the respective fair values, the remaining 

balance of the purchase price is then allocated to the other identifiable assets and liabilities on the basis 

of their relative fair values at the date of purchase. Such a transaction does not give rise to goodwill or 

bargain purchase gain.

Business combinations
A business is an integrated set of activities and assets which includes an input and a substantive 

process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The acquired processes 

are considered substantive if they are critical to the ability to continue producing outputs, including an 

organised workforce with the necessary skills, knowledge, or experience to perform the related processes 

or they significantly contribute to the ability to continue producing outputs and are considered unique or 

scarce or cannot be replaced without significant cost, effort, or delay in the ability to continue producing 

outputs.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(b)	 Business combination (other than under common control) and goodwill 

(Continued)
Business combinations (Continued)

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred 

in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date 

fair values of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners 

of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. 

Acquisition-related costs are generally recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

The identif iable assets acquired and liabil i t ies assumed must meet the definit ions of an 

asset and a liability in the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (the “Conceptual 

Framework”) except for transactions and events within the scope of HKAS 37 Provisions, 

Cont ingent Liabi l i t ies and Cont ingent Assets  or  HK(IFRIC)-Int  21 Levies ,  in which the 

Group appl ies HKAS 37 or HK(IFRIC)- Int  21 instead of  the Conceptual  Framework to 

identify the liabilities it has assumed in a business combination. Contingent assets are not recognised.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their 

fair value, except that:

•	 deferred tax assets or liabilities, and assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements 

are recognised and measured in accordance with HKAS 12 Income Taxes and HKAS 19 

Employees Benefits respectively;

•	 liabilities or equity instruments related to share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree or 

share-based payment arrangements of the Group entered into to replace share-based payment 

arrangements of the acquiree are measured in accordance with HKFRS 2 Share-based Payment at 

the acquisition date (see the accounting policy below);

•	 assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with HKFRS 5 Non-

current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations are measured in accordance with that 

standard; and

•	 lease liabilities are recognised and measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments 

(as defined in HKFRS 16 Leases) as if the acquired leases were new leases at the acquisition. 

Right-of-use assets are recognised and measured at the same amount as the relevant lease 

liabilities, adjusted to reflect favourable or unfavourable terms of the lease when compared with 

market terms.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(b)	 Business combination (other than under common control) and goodwill 

(Continued)
Business combinations (Continued)

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-

controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in 

the acquiree (if any) over the net amount of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed as 

at acquisition date. If, after re-assessment, the net amount of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities 

assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in 

the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is 

recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain. 

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate 

share of the relevant subsidiary’s net assets in the event of liquidation are initially measured at the non-

controlling interests’ proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets 

or at fair value.

When the consideration transferred by the Group in a business combination includes a contingent 

consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and 

included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in the fair value of 

the contingent consideration that qualify as measurement period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively. 

Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional information obtained during 

the “measurement period” (which cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts and 

circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

The subsequent accounting for the contingent consideration that do not qualify as measurement period 

adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent consideration that 

is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement 

is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration that is classified as an asset or a liability is 

remeasured to fair value at subsequent reporting dates, with the corresponding gain or loss being 

recognised in profit or loss.

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group’s previously held equity interest in the 

acquiree is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date (i.e. the date when the Group obtains control), 

and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in profit or loss or other comprehensive income, 

as appropriate. Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have 

previously been recognised in other comprehensive income and measured under HKFRS 9 would be 

accounted for on the same basis as would be required if the Group had disposed directly of the previously 

held equity interest.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(b)	 Business combination (other than under common control) and goodwill 

(Continued)
Business combinations (Continued)

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period 

in which the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the 

accounting is incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted retrospectively during the measurement 

period (see above), and additional assets or liabilities are recognised, to reflect new information obtained 

about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the 

amounts recognised at that date.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. For the 

purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to each of the 

cash-generating units (“CGUs”) or groups of CGUs that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the 

combination, which represents the lowest level at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management 

purposes and not larger than an operating segment.

A cash-generating unit (or group of cash-generating units) to which goodwill has been allocated is tested 

for impairment annually or more frequently when there is indication that the unit may be impaired. 

For goodwill arising on an acquisition in a reporting period, the cash-generating unit (or group of cash-

generating units) to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment before the end of that 

reporting period. If the recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is 

allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill and then to the other assets on a pro-rata 

basis based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit (or group of cash-generating units).

On disposal of the relevant cash-generating unit or any of the cash-generating unit within the group of 

cash-generating units, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the amount 

of profit or loss on disposal. When the Group disposes of an operation within the cash-generating unit (or 

a cash-generating unit within a group of cash-generating units), the amount of goodwill disposed of is 

measured on the basis of the relative values of the operation (or the cash-generating unit) disposed of and 

the portion of the cash-generating unit (or the group of cash-generating units) retained.

(c)	 Foreign currency translation
(i)	 Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using 

the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional 

currency”). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), 

which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(c)	 Foreign currency translation (Continued)

(ii)	 Transactions and balances in each entity’s financial statements
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency on initial recognition 

using the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities in 

foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the end of each reporting period. Gains 

and losses resulting from this translation policy are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign 

currency are translated using the foreign exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. The 

transaction date is the date on which the company initially recognises such non-monetary assets or 

liabilities.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in foreign currencies are translated using the 

exchange rates at the dates when the fair values are determined.

When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive income, any 

exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income. When a 

gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in profit or loss, any exchange component of 

that gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.

(iii)	 Translation on consolidation
The results and financial position of all the Group’s operations that have a functional currency 

different from the Company’s presentation currency are translated into the Company’s presentation 

currency as follows:

–	 Assets and liabilities of the Group’s operations are translated at the closing rate at the end 

of each reporting period;

–	 Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period (unless 

exchange rate fluctuate significantly during that period, in which case income and expenses 

are translated at the exchange rates on the transaction dates); and

–	 All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income and 

accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(c)	 Foreign currency translation (Continued)

(iii)	 Translation on consolidation (Continued)
On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of monetary items that form 

part of the net investment in foreign entities are recognised in other comprehensive income and 

accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve. When a foreign operation is sold, such 

exchange differences are reclassified to consolidated profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on 

disposal.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets 

and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.

(d)	 Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are tangible assets that are held for use in the production or supply of 

goods or services, or for administrative purposes (other than properties under construction as described 

below). Property, plant and equipment (other than construction in progress) are stated in the consolidated 

statement of financial position at cost, less subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent 

accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 

appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow 

to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are 

recognised in profit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (other than construction in progress) is recognised so 

as to write-off their costs less their residual values over the estimated useful lives, using the straight-line 

method. The useful lives are as follows:

Buildings 25–50 years or over the lease term if shorter

Leasehold improvements 10 years or over the lease term, if shorter

Plant and machinery 5–10 years

Moulds 3–10 years

Others 3–10 years

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at the 

end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective 

basis.

Construction in progress represents building for production, supply or administrative purpose and is 

stated at cost less impairment losses. Depreciation begins when the relevant assets are available for use.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(d)	 Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

The gain or loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment is the difference between the net sales 

proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset, and is recognised in profit or loss.

(e)	 Leases
At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. This is the 

case if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in 

exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to direct the use of 

the identified asset and to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from that use.

(i)	 The Group as a lessee
Where the contract contains lease component(s) and non-lease component(s), the Group has 

elected not to separate non-lease components and accounts for each lease component and any 

associated non-lease components as a single lease component for all leases.

At the lease commencement date, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, 

except for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value 

assets. When the Group enters into a lease in respect of a low-value asset, the Group decides 

whether to capitalise the lease on a lease-by-lease basis. The lease payments associated with those 

leases which are not capitalised are recognised as an expense on a systematic basis over the lease 

term.

Where the lease is capitalised, the lease liability is initially recognised at the present value of the 

lease payments payable over the lease term, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the 

lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, using a relevant incremental borrowing rate. 

After initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost and interest expense is 

calculated using the effective interest method. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an 

index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and hence are charged to 

profit or loss in the accounting period in which they are incurred.

The right-of-use asset recognised when a lease is capitalised is initially measured at cost, which 

comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before 

the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred. Where applicable, the cost of the 

right-of-use assets also includes an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset 

or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, discounted to their present 

value, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently stated at cost less 

accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, except for the right-of-use assets that meet the 

definition of investment property are carried at fair value.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(e)	 Leases (Continued)

(i)	 The Group as a lessee (Continued)
Refundable rental deposits paid are accounted under HKFRS 9 and initially measured at fair value. 

Adjustments to fair value at initial recognition are considered as additional lease payments and 

included in the cost of right-of-use assets.

The lease liability is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a 

change in an index or rate, or there is a change in the Group’s estimate of the amount expected to 

be payable under a residual value guarantee, or there is a change arising from the reassessment 

of whether the Group will be reasonably certain to exercise a purchase, extension or termination 

option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to 

the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount 

of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The lease liability is also remeasured when there is a lease modification, which means a change 

in the scope of a lease or the consideration for a lease that is not originally provided for in the 

lease contract, if such modification is not accounted for as a separate lease. In this case, the 

lease liability is remeasured based on the revised lease payments and lease term using a revised 

discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

(ii)	 The Group as a lessor
When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance 

lease or an operating lease. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the 

risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of an underlying assets to the lessee. If this is not the 

case, the lease is classified as an operating lease.

The Group enters into arrangements to sublease an underlying asset to a third party, while the 

Group retains the primary obligation under the original lease. In these arrangements, the Group 

acts as both the lessee and lessor of the same underlying asset.

When the Group is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for the head lease and the sublease as two 

separate contracts. The sublease is classified as a finance or operating lease by reference to the 

right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(f)	 Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately
Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately, including patents, are carried at cost 

less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation for intangible assets 

with finite useful lives is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated 

useful lives and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect 

of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite 

useful lives, including trademark, that are acquired separately are carried at cost less any subsequent 

accumulated impairment losses.

Internally-generated intangible assets – research and development expenditure
Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred. An 

internally-generated intangible asset arising from development activities (or from the development phase 

of an internal project), including TV programs, is recognised if, and only if, all of the following have been 

demonstrated:

•	 the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;

•	 the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;

•	 the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;

•	 how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;

•	 the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development 

and to use or sell the intangible asset; and

•	 the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its 

development.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(f)	 Intangible assets (Continued)

Internally-generated intangible assets – research and development expenditure 
(Continued)
The amount initially recognised for internally-generated intangible asset is the sum of the expenditure 

incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria listed above. Where no 

internally generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is recognised in profit 

or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Subsequent to initial recognition, internally-generated intangible assets are reported at cost less 

accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses (if any), on the same basis as intangible 

assets that are acquired separately.

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination
Intangible assets acquired in a business combination, including customer base, are recognised separately 

from goodwill and are initially recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date (which is regarded as 

their cost). Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets acquired in a business combination with 

finite useful lives are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment 

losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired separately. Intangible assets acquired in 

a business combination with indefinite useful lives are carried at cost less any subsequent accumulated 

impairment losses. An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits 

are expected from use or disposal. Gains and losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, 

measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are 

recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

(g)	 Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost and net realisable value are 

determined as follows: 

i)	 Toys and lighting operations
Cost of inventories is determined using the first-in, first-out basis. The cost of finished goods 

comprises all cost of purchase and other cost incurred in bringing the inventories to their present 

location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of 

business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the 

sale.

ii)	 Leasehold land held for development for sale
The cost of leasehold land, which is held for development for sale, represents the cost of 

acquisition. Net realisable value is determined by reference to management estimates based on 

prevailing market conditions.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(h)	 Contract liabilities

A contract liability is recognised when the customer pays consideration before the Group recognises the 

related revenue. A contract liability would also be recognised if the Group has an unconditional right to 

receive consideration before the Group recognises the related revenue. In such cases, a corresponding 

receivable would also be recognised.

(i)	 Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position 

when the Group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value except for trade receivables 

arising from contracts with customers which are initially measured in accordance with HKFRS 15. 

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial 

liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)) 

are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, 

on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or 

financial liabilities at FVTPL are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial 

liability and of allocating interest income and interest expense over the relevant period. The effective 

interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts and payments (including all 

fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs 

and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability, or, 

where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Interest/dividend income are presented in other income.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(i)	 Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets
Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

•	 the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash 

flows; and

•	 the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 

and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value through 

other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”):

•	 the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting 

contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and

•	 the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 

and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at FVTPL, except that at initial recognition of 

a financial asset the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an 

equity investment in other comprehensive income if that equity investment is neither held for trading 

nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which HKFRS 3 

Business Combinations applies.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

•	 it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term; or

•	 on initial recognition it is a part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group 

manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or

•	 it is a derivative that is not a designated and effective hedging instrument.

In addition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that are required to be measured at 

the amortised cost or FVTOCI as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an 

accounting mismatch.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(i)	 Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)
Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets (Continued)

(i)	 Amortised cost and interest income

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of 

a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired. For 

financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised 

by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset from the next 

reporting period. If the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the 

financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective 

interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset from the beginning of the reporting 

period following the determination that the asset is no longer credit-impaired.

(ii)	 Debt instruments/receivables classified as at FVTOCI

Subsequent changes in the carrying amounts for debt instruments/receivables classified as at 

FVTOCI as a result of interest income calculated using the effective interest method, and foreign 

exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. All other changes in the carrying 

amount of these debt instruments/receivables are recognised in other comprehensive income 

and accumulated under the reserve. Impairment allowances are recognised in profit or loss with 

corresponding adjustment to other comprehensive income without reducing the carrying amounts 

of these debt instruments/receivables. When these debt instruments/receivables are derecognised, 

the cumulative gains or losses previously recognised in other comprehensive income are 

reclassified to profit or loss.

(iii)	 Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with gains 

and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and 

accumulated in the reserve; and are not subject to impairment assessment. The cumulative gain 

or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, and is transferred to 

retained profits.

Dividends from these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when 

the Group’s right to receive the dividends is established, unless the dividends clearly represent 

a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the “other income” in 

profit or loss.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(i)	 Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)
Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets (Continued)

(iv)	 Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI or 

designated as FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any 

fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or 

loss excludes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the “other 

gains and losses” line item.

Financial liabilities and equity
Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with 

the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity 

instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after 

deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognised at the proceeds 

received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company’s own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No 

gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company’s 

own equity instruments.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method or 

at FVTPL.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(i)	 Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (Continued)
Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is (i) contingent consideration 

of an acquirer in a business combination to which HKFRS 3 applies, (ii) held for trading or (iii) it is 

designated as at FVTPL.

A financial liability is held for trading if:

•	 it has been acquired principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or

•	 on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group 

manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or

•	 it is a derivative, except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and 

effective hedging instrument.

A financial liability other than a financial liability held for trading or contingent consideration of an acquirer 

in a business combination may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

•	 such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency 

that would otherwise arise; or

•	 the financial liability forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which 

is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Group’s 

documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is 

provided internally on that basis; or

•	 it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and HKFRS 9 permits the 

entire combined contract to be designated as at FVTPL.

For financial liabilities that are designated as at FVTPL, the amount of changes in the fair value of the 

financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is recognised in other 

comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability’s credit risk in other 

comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. For financial 

liabilities that contain embedded derivatives, the changes in fair value of the embedded derivatives are 

excluded in determining the amount to be presented in other comprehensive income. Changes in fair 

value attributable to a financial liability’s credit risk that are recognised in other comprehensive income 

are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss; instead, they are transferred to retained profits upon 

derecognition of the financial liability.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(i)	 Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (Continued)
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

Foreign exchange gains and losses
For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortised cost 

at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the 

amortised cost of the instruments. These foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in the ‘other 

gains and losses’ line item in profit or loss as part of net foreign exchange gains/(losses) for financial 

liabilities that are not part of a designated hedging relationship. For those which are designated as a 

hedging instrument for a hedge of foreign currency risk, foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised 

in other comprehensive income and accumulated in a separate component of equity.

The fair value of financial liabilities denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign 

currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the reporting period. For financial liabilities that are 

measured as at FVTPL, the foreign exchange component forms part of the fair value gains or losses and is 

recognised in profit or loss for financial liabilities that are not part of a designated hedging relationship.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, 

cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability 

derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

Offsetting a financial asset and a financial liability
A financial asset and a financial liability are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated 

statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to 

set off the recognised amounts; and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle 

the liability simultaneously.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(j)	 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other 

financial institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known 

amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, having been within 

three months of maturity at acquisition. Cash and cash equivalents are assessed for ECL.

(k)	 Borrowings
Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and subsequently 

measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer 

settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

(l)	 Revenue and other income
Revenue is recognised when control over a product or service is transferred to the customer, at the 

amount of promised consideration to which the Group is expected to be entitled, excluding those amounts 

collected on behalf of third parties. Revenue excludes value added tax or other sales taxes and is after 

deduction of any trade discounts.

Revenue from the sale of toys and lighting products to customers is recognised when control of the goods 

has transferred, being when the goods have been delivered to the customer’s specific location (delivery).

Certain of the Group’s contracts with customers are based on customer’s specification with no alternative 

use. Taking into consideration for contract terms and the relevant legal and regulatory environment that 

apply to the relevant contracts, performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time once control 

of the goods has been transferred to the customers and the customers have obtained control on the 

goods through their ability to direct other use of and obtain substantially all the benefits from the goods. 

Transportation and handling activities that occur before customers obtain control are considered as 

fulfilment activities.

Following delivery, the customer has full discretion over the manner of distribution and price to sell the 

goods, has the primary responsibility when on selling the goods and bears the risks of obsolescence and 

loss in relation to the goods. A receivable is recognised by the Group when the goods are delivered to the 

customers as this represents the point in time at which the right to consideration becomes unconditional, as 

only the passage of time is required before payment is due.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(l)	 Revenue and other income (Continued)

Interest income is recognised as it accrues using the effective interest method. For financial assets 

measured at amortised cost that are not credit-impaired, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross 

carrying amount of the asset. For credit impaired financial assets, the effective interest rate is applied to 

the amortised cost (i.e. gross carrying amount net of loss allowance) of the asset.

Income from subleasing of right-of-use assets is recognised based on the straight-line method over the 

lease terms.

Royalty income is recognised on accrual basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant 

agreements.

(m)	 Employee benefits
(i)	 Employee leave entitlements

Employee entitlements to annual leave and long service leave are recognised when they accrue to 

employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave and long service leave as 

a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.

Employee entitlements to sick leave and maternity leave are not recognised until the time of leave.

(ii)	 Pension obligations
The Group contributes to defined contribution retirement schemes which are available to all 

employees. Contributions to the schemes by the Group and employees are calculated as a 

percentage of employees’ basic salaries. The retirement benefit scheme cost charged to profit or 

loss represents contributions payable by the Group to the funds.

(iii)	 Termination benefits
Termination benefits are recognised at the earlier of when the Group can no longer withdraw the 

offer of those benefits, and when the Group recognises any related restructuring costs.

(n)	 Borrowing costs
All borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(o)	 Government grants

A government grant is recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the 
conditions attaching to it and that the grant will be received.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which 
the Group recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate. 
Specifically, government grants whose primary condition is that the Group should purchase, construct or 
otherwise acquire non-current assets are recognised as deferred income in the consolidated statement of 
financial position and transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful lives of 
the related assets.

Government grants related to income that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already 
incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Group with no future related costs 
are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they become receivable. Such grants are presented 
under “other income”.

(p)	 Taxation
Income tax expense represents the sum of the current tax and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit before 
tax because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that 
are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have 
been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation 
of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. 
Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available 
against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not 
recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a 
business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor 
the accounting profit at the time of the transaction does not give rise to equal taxable and deductible 
temporary differences. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary differences 
arising from the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in 
subsidiaries, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is 
probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to 
the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of 
the asset to be recovered.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(p)	 Taxation (Continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period 

when the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been 

enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax is recognised in profit 

or loss, except when it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in 

which case the deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

The measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities reflects the tax consequences that would follow 

from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the 

carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax for leasing transactions in which the Group recognises the 

right-of-use assets and the related lease liabilities, the Group first determines whether the tax deductions 

are attributable to the right-of-use assets or the lease liabilities.

For leasing transactions in which the tax deductions are attributable to the lease liabilities, the Group 

applies HKAS 12 requirements to the lease liabilities and the related assets separately. The Group 

recognises a deferred tax asset related to lease liabilities to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit 

will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised and a deferred tax 

liability for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax 

assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxable entity 

by the same taxation authority.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(q)	 Impairment on property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, and 

intangible assets other than goodwill
At the end of the reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and 

equipment, right of- use assets, intangible assets with finite useful lives to determine whether there is 

any indication that these assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the 

recoverable amount of the relevant asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment 

loss (if any). Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are 

tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that they may be impaired.

The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, and intangible assets are 

estimated individually. When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount individually, the Group 

estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

In testing a cash-generating unit for impairment, corporate assets are allocated to the relevant cash-

generating unit when a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be established, or otherwise 

they are allocated to the smallest group of cash generating units for which a reasonable and consistent 

allocation basis can be established. The recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit or 

group of cash-generating units to which the corporate asset belongs, and is compared with the carrying 

amount of the relevant cash-generating unit or group of cash-generating units.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value 

in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate 

that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset (or 

a cash-generating unit) for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(q)	 Impairment on property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, and 

intangible assets other than goodwill (Continued)
If the recoverable amount of an asset (or a cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying 

amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable 

amount. For corporate assets or portion of corporate assets which cannot be allocated on a reasonable 

and consistent basis to a cash-generating unit, the Group compares the carrying amount of a group of 

cash-generating units, including the carrying amounts of the corporate assets or portion of corporate 

assets allocated to that group of cash-generating units, with the recoverable amount of the group of cash-

generating units. In allocating the impairment loss, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the 

carrying amount of any goodwill (if applicable) and then to the other assets on a pro-rata basis based on 

the carrying amount of each asset in the unit or the group of cash-generating units. The carrying amount 

of an asset is not reduced below the highest of its fair value less costs of disposal (if measurable), its value 

in use (if determinable) and zero. The amount of the impairment loss that would otherwise have been 

allocated to the asset is allocated pro rata to the other assets of the unit or the group of cash-generating 

units. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating 

unit or a group of cash-generating units) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, 

but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 

determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or a cash-generating unit or a group of 

cash-generating units) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit 

or loss.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(r)	 Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”) on financial assets which are 

subject to impairment assessment under HKFRS 9. The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date 

to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a 

financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to 

result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade and bills, receivables. The ECL on these financial assets 

are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted 

for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the 

current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money 

where appropriate.

For all other financial instruments, the Group recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant 

increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument 

has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance for that 

financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.

Significant increase in credit risk
In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group 

compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the 

risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this 

assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and 

supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without 

undue cost or effort. Forward-looking information considered includes the future prospects of the 

industries in which the Group’s debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, 

governmental bodies, relevant think-tanks and other similar organisations, as well as consideration of 

various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Group’s core 

operations.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(r)	 Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (Continued)
In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has 

increased significantly since initial recognition:

–	 an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument’s external (if available) or 

internal credit rating;

–	 significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial 

instrument;

–	 existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are 

expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations;

–	 an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;

–	 an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological 

environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its 

debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk on a 

financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more 

than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates 

otherwise.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(r)	 Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (Continued)
Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased 

significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the 

reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

(i)	 the financial instrument has a low risk of default;

(ii)	 the debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term; and

(iii)	 adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not 

necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of 

“investment grade” in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not 

available, the asset has an internal rating of “performing”. Performing means that the counterparty has a 

strong financial position and there is no past due amount.

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a 

significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of 

identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

Definition of default
The Group considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management 

purposes as historical experience indicates that receivables that meet either of the following criteria are 

generally not recoverable:

–	 when there is a breach of financial covenants by the counterparty; or

–	 information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is 

unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, in full (without taking into account any collaterals 

held by the Group).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is 

more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate 

that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(r)	 Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

Credit-impaired financial assets
A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 

estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-

impaired includes observable data about the following events:

–	 significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the counterparty;

–	 a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;

–	 the lender(s) of the counterparty, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the counterparty’s 

financial difficulty, having granted to the counterparty a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not 

otherwise consider;

–	 it is becoming probable that the counterparty will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; 

or

–	 the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

Write-off policy
The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe 

financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, including when the debtor has been 

placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, 

when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off 

may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group’s recovery procedures, taking into account 

legal advice where appropriate. A write-off constitutes a derecognition event. Any recoveries made are 

recognised in profit or loss.

Measurement and recognition of ECL
The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude 

of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default 

and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information as described 

above. Estimation of ECL reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined with 

respective risks of default occurring as the weights. The Group uses a practical expedient in estimating 

ECL on trade and bills receivables using a provision matrix taking into consideration historical credit loss 

experience and forward looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.
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4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)
(r)	 Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

Measurement and recognition of ECL (Continued)
For financial assets, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are 

due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, 

discounted at the original effective interest rate. For a lease receivable, the cash flows used in measuring 

the lease receivable in accordance with HKFRS 16.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments with 

a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account, except for 

investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, for which the loss allowance is recognised 

in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve, and does not 

reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the statement of financial position.

(s)	 Provisions and contingent liabilities
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a 

past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and 

a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the 

present value of the expenditures expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be 

estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow is 

remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence 

of one or more future events, are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow is 

remote.

(t)	 Events after the reporting period
Events after the reporting period that provide additional information about the Group’s position at 

the end of the reporting period are adjusting events and are reflected in the consolidated financial 

statements. Events after the reporting period that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes to the 

consolidated financial statements when material.
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5.	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in note 4, the directors of the Company 

are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 

that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on 

historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these 

estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 

are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the 

period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

(a)	 Critical judgements in applying accounting policies
In the process of applying the accounting policies, the directors have made the following judgements that 

have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements (apart 

from those involving estimations, which are dealt with below).

(i)	 Estimated useful lives and residual values of property, plant and 
equipment
Management estimates useful lives of the property, plant and equipment by reference to the 

Group’s business model, its assets management policy, the industry practice, expected usage 

of the assets, expected repair and maintenance, the technical or commercial obsolescence 

arising from changes or improvements in the market. Residual values of the property, plant and 

equipment are determined based on prevailing market values for equivalent aged assets taking 

into account the condition of the relevant assets and other economic considerations. Depreciation 

expenses would be significantly affected by the useful lives and residual values of the property, 

plant and equipment as estimated by management.
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5.	 CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND KEY ESTIMATES (Continued)
(a)	 Critical judgements in applying accounting policies (Continued)

(ii)	 Income taxes and deferred taxes
The Group is subject to income taxes in several jurisdictions. Significant judgement is required 

in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for 

which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. Where 

the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, 

such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such 

determination is made.

For temporary differences which give rise to deferred tax assets, the Group assesses the likelihood 

that the deferred tax assets could be recovered. Deferred tax assets are recognised based on 

the Group’s estimates and assumptions that will be recovered from taxable income arising from 

continuing operations in the foreseeable future.

As at 31 December 2024, the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities were HK$ Nil (2023: 

HK$23,405,000) and HK$1,759,000 (2023: HK$1,742,000), respectively and the current tax 

assets and current tax liabilities were HK$1,939,000 (2023: HK$1,595,000) and HK$9,497,000 

(2023: HK$23,894,000) respectively.

(b)	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty
The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of 

the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts 

of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

(i)	 Impairment of intangible assets
Determining whether goodwill and trademark are impaired requires an estimation of the 

recoverable amount of the relevant cash-generating units to which goodwill and trademark have 

been allocated. The value in use calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows 

expected to arise from the cash-generating unit and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate 

the present value. Where the actual future cash flows are less than the expected or change in facts 

and circumstances which results in downward revision of future cash flows or upward revision of 

discount rate, a material impairment loss or further impairment loss may arise.

The carrying amount of goodwill relating to the wholesale and distribution of toys primarily in 
the US region (note 21) as at 31 December 2024 was HK$Nil (2023: HK$41,822,000) after an 
accumulative impairment loss of HK$132,822,000 (2023: HK$91,000,000) was recognised. 
Details of the impairment loss calculation are set out in note 21 to the consolidated financial 

statements.
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5.	 CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND KEY ESTIMATES (Continued)
(b)	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

(ii)	 Impairment of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets
Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets are stated at costs less accumulated 

depreciation and impairment, if any. In determining whether an asset is impaired, the Group has 

to exercise judgement and make estimation, particularly in assessing: (1) whether an event has 

occurred or any indicators that may affect the asset value; (2) whether the carrying value of an 

asset can be supported by the recoverable amount; and (3) the appropriate key assumptions to be 

applied in estimating the recoverable amounts including cash flow projections and an appropriate 

discount rate. When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset 

(including right-of-use assets), the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which 

the assets belongs, including allocation of corporate assets when a reasonable and consistent basis 

of allocation can be established, otherwise recoverable amount is determined at the smallest group 

of CGUs, for which the relevant corporate assets have been allocated. Changing the assumptions 

and estimates, including the discount rates or the growth rate in the cash flow projections, could 

materially affect the recoverable amounts.

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets as at 31 

December 2024 was HK$81,283,000 (2023: HK$119,518,000) and HK$38,995,000 (2023: 

HK$214,462,000), respectively after an impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 

of HK$13,041,000 (2023: HK$13,000,000) and an impairment loss on right-of-use assets of 

HK$38,284,000 (2023: HK$Nil) recognised during the current year.

(iii)	 Net realizable value of inventories
Net realizable value of inventories is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, 
less estimated costs of completion and selling expenses. These estimates are based on the current 
market condition and the historical experience of manufacturing and selling products of similar 
nature. It could change significantly as a result of changes in customer taste and competitor 
actions in response to severe industry cycle. Management reassesses these estimates at the end of 
each reporting period.

As at 31 December 2024, the carrying amount of inventories were HK$307,751,000 (2023: 
HK$189,275,000)
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5.	 CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND KEY ESTIMATES (Continued)
(b)	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

(iv)	 Impairment of trade and bills receivables
The Group’s management determines the provision for impairment of trade and bills receivables 
on a forward-looking basis and the expected lifetime losses are recognised from initial recognition 
of the assets. The provision matrix is determined based on the Group’s historically observed default 
rates over the expected lives of the trade and bills receivables with similar credit risk characteristics 
and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. In making the judgement, management considers 
available reasonable and supportive forward-looking information such as actual or expected 
significant changes in the operating results of customers, actual or expected significant adverse 
changes in business and customers’ financial position. At every reporting date, the historical 
observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed by 
the Group’s management.

As at 31 December 2024, the carrying amount of trade and bills receivables was HK$77,591,000 
(net of allowance for doubtful debts of HK$7,191,000) (2023: HK$113,521,000 (net of allowance 
for doubtful debts of HK$5,556,000)).

(v)	 Impairment of deposits paid for acquisition of an subsidiary
Management estimated the recoverable amount of the Group’s deposits paid for acquisition of 
a subsidiary based on the fair value of the land plots to be obtained by such target company. 
Independent external valuations were obtained in order to support management’s estimates of 
the fair value less cost of disposal of the land plots. The valuations are dependent on certain key 
assumptions that require significant management judgments including the adjustment factors 
used on comparable properties. Any changes to these adjustment factors would result in further 
impairment losses.

As at 31 December 2024, the carrying amount of deposits paid for acquisition of a subsidiary was 

HK$105,099,000 (2023: HK$114,847,000).
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6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(a)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily through receivables, payables and cash balances that are 

denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. a currency other than the functional currency of the operations 

to which the transactions relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States dollar 

(“US$”) and Renminbi (“RMB”). The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy 

in respect of foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group monitors its foreign currency 

exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of the reporting period to the currency risk 

arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in US$ and RMB other than the functional 

currency of the entity to which they relate:

Exposure to foreign currencies

Assets Liabilities

2024 2023 2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

US$ 51,180 148,141 33,185 26,803

RMB 156 158 1,036 3,347     

51,336 148,299 34,221 30,150     

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s loss after tax and retained earnings 

that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the 

reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2024 2023
  

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/

(decrease) in

loss after tax

Increase/

(decrease) in

 retained 

earnings

Increase/

(decrease) in

loss after tax

Increase/

(decrease) in

retained

earnings

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000      

US$ 0.5%

(0.5%)

(90)

90

90

(90)

(607)

607

607

(607)

RMB 5%

(5%)

44

(44)

(44)

44

159

(159)

(159)

159      
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6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(b)	 Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure 

to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amounts of the respective 

recognised financial assets as stated in the respective notes to the consolidated financial statements. The 

Group’s exposure to credit risk is mainly related to its contractual cash flows of trade receivables, deposits 

and other receivables, and bank balances.

The Group’s bank deposits are placed with banks and financial institutions which are highly reputable with 

multinational presences. Investment transactions are executed with financial institutions with sound credit 

ratings and the Group does not expect any significant counterparty risk. The directors of the Company 

do not expect any losses from nonperformance by these banks and financial institutions as they have no 

default history in the past.

For trade and bills receivables
The Group measures loss allowances for trade and bills receivable at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs 

which is calculated using a provision matrix. The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales are 

made to customers with an appropriate credit history. In order to minimise credit risk, the directors of 

the Company have delegated a team to be responsible for the determination of credit limited and credit 

approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue 

debts. Individual credit evaluation is performed on all customers balances requiring credit over a certain 

amount, and using a collective assessment for the remaining balances. These evaluations focus on the 

customer’s past history of making payment when due and current ability to pay and take into account 

information specific to the customer as well as pertaining to the economic environment in which the 

customer operates.

As at 31 December 2024, the Group had concentration of credit risk on trade and bills receivables as 

64% (2023: 75%) of its trade and bills receivables were due from the five largest customers.
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6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(b)	 Credit risk (Continued)

For trade and bills receivables (Continued)
The following table provide information about the Group’s exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade and 

bills receivables at 31 December 2024:

Current

Not more
than 90 days

past due

More than
90 days
past due Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     
At 31 December 2024

Gross carrying amount
−	 Individually assessed

•	 Company A 11,932 3,146 566 15,644
•	 Company B 6,932 – 337 7,269
•	 Company C 5,907 – 199 6,106
•	 Company D 21,134 1,938 33 23,105     

45,905 5,084 1,135 52,124

−	Collectively assessed 18,276 8,501 1,022 27,799
−	Specifically assessed – – 4,859 4,859     

Total 64,181 13,585 7,016 84,782     

Expected loss rate
−	 Individually assessed

•	 Company A 0.10% 0.20% 0.34%
•	 Company B 0.08% 0.18% 0.35%
•	 Company C 0.06% 0.13% 0.17%
•	 Company D 0.02% 0.03% 0.14%

−	Collectively assessed 3.90% 9.60% 75.00%
−	Specifically assessed – – 100.00%

Loss allowance
−	 Individually assessed

•	 Company A (12) (6) (2) (20)
•	 Company B (6) – (1) (7)
•	 Company C (4) – (1) (5)
•	 Company D (4) (1) – (5)     

(26) (7) (4) (37)

−	Collectively assessed (712) (816) (767) (2,295)
−	Specifically assessed – – (4,859) (4,859)     

Total (738) (823) (5,630) (7,191)     
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6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(b)	 Credit risk (Continued)

For trade and bills receivables (Continued)
The following table provide information about the Group’s exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade and 
bills receivables at 31 December 2023:

Current

Not more
than 90 days

past due

More than
90 days

past due Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

At 31 December 2023

Gross carrying amount
–	 Individually assessed

•	 Company A 22,273 5,465 401 28,139
•	 Company B 9,326 – – 9,326
•	 Company C – – – –
•	 Company D 39,518 355 – 39,873     

71,117 5,820 401 77,338

– Collectively assessed 26,795 7,702 3,684 38,181
– Specifically assessed – – 3,558 3,558     

Total 97,912 13,522 7,643 119,077     

Expected loss rate
–	 Individually assessed

•	 Company A 0.11% 0.53% 0.78%
•	 Company B 0.11% 0.53% 0.78%
•	 Company C – – –
•	 Company D 0.02% 0.21% 0.34%

–	 Collectively assessed 2.65% 9.26% 13.57%
–	 Specifically assessed – – 100.00%

Loss allowance
– Individually assessed

• Company A (24) (29) (3) (56)
• Company B (10) – – (10)
• Company C – – – –
• Company D (8) (1) – (9)     

(42) (30) (3) (75)

– Collectively assessed (710) (713) (500) (1,923)
– Specifically assessed – – (3,558) (3,558)     

Total (752) (743) (4,061) (5,556)     
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6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(b)	 Credit risk (Continued)

For trade and bills receivables (Continued)
The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL that has been recognised for trade and bills 

receivables under the simplified approach.

Lifetime ECL

(individually

and collectively

assessment – not

credit-impaired)

Lifetime ECL

(Specifically 

assessment – 

credit-impaired) Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000    

At 1 January 2023 1,315 2,333 3,648

Transfer to credit impaired (1,225) 1,225 –

Write-off (90) – (90)

New financial assets originated 1,998 – 1,998    

At 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024 1,998 3,558 5,556

Transfer to credit impaired (1,363) 1,363 –

Write-off – (62) (62)

New financial assets originated 1,738 – 1,738

Exchange differences (41) – (41)    

At 31 December 2024 2,332 4,859 7,191    

Other financial assets at amortised costs
The Group applies the expected credit loss model on other financial assets at amortised cost. Impairment 

loss on other receivables are measured as either 12-month expected credit losses or lifetime expected 

credit losses, depending on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial 

recognition. If a significant increase in credit risk of a receivable has occurred since initial recognition, 

then impairment is measured as lifetime expected credit losses. Management considered, among other 

factors, analysed historical pattern and concluded that the expected credit loss for other financial assets 

at amortised cost to be immaterial as the credit risk is assessed as low.
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6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(c)	 Liquidity risk

The Group’s policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements to ensure that it 

maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

The maturity analysis based on contractual undiscounted cash flows of the Group’s non-derivative 

financial liabilities is as follows:

Less than

1 year or

on demand

Between

1 to 2 years

Between

2 to 5 years

Over

5 years Total

Carrying

 amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000       

At 31 December 2024

Trade payables 27,007 – – – 27,007 27,007

Accruals and other payables 77,421 – – – 77,421 77,421

Amount due to a director 2,904 – – – 2,904 2,904

Bank borrowings (note) 5,323 – – – 5,323 5,242

Lease liabilities 15,356 13,439 37,906 43,303 110,004 72,298       

128,011 13,439 37,906 43,303 222,659 184,872              

At 31 December 2023

Trade payables 30,305 – – – 30,305 30,305

Accruals and other payables 71,105 – – – 71,105 71,105

Bank borrowings (note) 2,096 2,485 – – 4,581 4,234

Lease liabilities 17,373 5,536 9,253 46,801 78,963 45,369       

120,879 8,021 9,253 46,801 184,954 151,013       

Note:	 Bank borrowings with a repayment on demand clause are included in the “less than 1 year or on demand” 
and “between 1 to 2 years” time bands in the above maturity analysis. As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the 
total undiscounted principal amounts of these bank borrowings amounted to approximately HK$5,242,000 and 
HK$4,234,000 respectively. The directors of the Company do not believe it is probable that the bank will exercise 
their discretionary rights to demand immediate repayment. The directors of the Company believe that such bank 
borrowings will be repaid in accordance with the scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements.
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6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(d)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from bank borrowings, bank deposits and cash at bank with 

variable rate, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group has not used any interest 

rate hedging policy to mitigate its exposure associated with interest rate risk. However, the management 

of the Group monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure 

should the need arise.

The Group’s fair value interest rate risks is mainly arising from fixed bank deposits which bear interests at 

fixed interest rates.

Bank borrowings, bank deposits and cash at bank are excluded from sensitivity analysis as the 

management considers that the exposure of cash flow interest rate risk arising from variable-rate bank 

borrowings and bank deposits are insignificant.

(e)	 Categories of financial instruments

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Financial assets:

Financial assets at amortised cost

Trade and bills receivables 77,591 113,521

Rental and other deposits 7,184 11,608

Other receivables 3,054 4,586

Fixed bank deposits with maturity over three months 899 –

Bank and cash balances 56,834 181,202   

145,562 310,917   

Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Trade payables 27,007 30,305

Accruals and other payables 77,421 71,105

Bank borrowings 5,242 4,234

Lease liabilities 72,298 45,369

Amount due to a director 2,904 –   

184,872 151,013   
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6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(f)	 Fair values

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as reflected in the 

consolidated statement of financial position approximate their respective fair values.

(g)	 Capital management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while 

maximising the return to the owners through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The Group regards total equity as capital and manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to 

it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may 

adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No 

changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 

31 December 2024 and 2023.

The Group monitors capital using gearing ratio, which is total debts divided by total equity. The Group’s 

policy is to maintain the gearing ratio at an appropriate level.

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Total debts

Bank borrowings 5,242 4,234

Lease liabilities 72,298 45,369

Amount due to a director 2,904 –   

80,444 49,603   

Total equity 494,562 851,230   

Gearing ratio 16.3% 5.8%   
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7.	 REVENUE
(a)	 Disaggregation of revenue

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope  

of HKFRS 15

Disaggregated by major product lines:

− Manufacturing and trading of toys 439,957 692,149

− Manufacturing and trading of lighting products 16,902 22,337   

456,859 714,486   

Timing of recognition:

− At a point in time 456,859 714,486   

(b)	 Performance obligations
Revenue from sales of toys and lighting products is recognised when control of the products has 

transferred, being when the products have been delivered to the customers’ specific location. 

Performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time once control of the products has been transferred 

to the customers and the customers have obtained control on the products through their ability to direct 

other use of and obtain substantially all the benefits from the products. The normal credit term is 30 to 90 

days upon delivery.

(c)	 Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligation for 
contracts with customers
The Group has no revenue contract that has an original expected duration of more than one year, thus 

management applied practical expedient under HKFRS 15 and is not disclosing the aggregate amount of 

the transaction price allocated to the performance obligation that is unsatisfied or partially satisfied as at 

the end of the reporting period.

(d)	 Revenue recognised in relation to contract liabilities

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

The amount of revenue recognised during the year  

included in contract liabilities at the beginning of the year 652 2,549   
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8.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION
The operating segments of the Group are determined based on information reported to the executive directors of 

the Company, being the chief operating decision makers (“CODM”), for the purpose of resources allocation and 

performance assessment. The executive directors consider the business from a product and service perspective. 

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the executive directors considered that the Group principally 

engaged in two different operating and reportable segments which are subjected to different business risks and 

different economic characteristics and changed its internal reporting structure. The Group now grouping the toys 

and lighting operating segment which is previously determined based on geographic location of customers into 

a single reportable operating segment of manufacturing, the corresponding information for the year ended 31 

December 2023 was restated accordingly. The two reportable operating segments are as follows:

Manufacturing – Manufacture and sales of toys and lighting products

Property development – Development of properties for sale

The executive directors of the Company considered the operating activities of manufacturing and trading of toys 

and lighting products as a single operating segment.

For the purpose of monitoring segment performances and allocating resources between segments:

–	 Segment profits or losses do not include other income, other gains and losses, central administrative 

costs, directors’ emoluments, finance costs and income taxes;

–	 Segment assets do not include deferred tax assets, current tax assets and other corporate assets which 

are managed on a central basis; and

–	 Segment liabilities do not include deferred tax liabilities, current tax liabilities and other corporate liabilities.



Matrix Holdings Limited Annual Report 2024112

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

8.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(a)	 Segment revenue and results:

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating and reportable segment:

For the year ended 31 December 2024

Manufacturing

Property 

development Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000    

Revenue from external customers 456,859 – 456,859    

Segment results (251,386) – (251,386)

Unallocated other income (Note 9) 11,319

Unallocated other gains or losses (Note 10) 4,559

Unallocated corporate expenses (35,969)

Finance costs (4,473) 

Loss before tax (275,950) 

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (restated)

Manufacturing

Property 

development Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000    

Revenue from external customers 714,486 – 714,486    

Segment results (88,953) – (88,953)

Unallocated other income (Note 9) 26,652

Unallocated other gains or losses (Note 10) 10,445

Unallocated corporate expenses (42,971)

Finance costs (3,801) 

Loss before tax (98,628)    
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8.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(b)	 Segment assets and liabilities:

The followings is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by operating and reportable segment:

At 31 December 2024

Manufacturing

Property 

development Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000    

ASSETS

Segment assets 435,715 253,682 689,397

Unallocated assets

– Current tax assets 1,939

– Other corporate assets 2,825 

Total assets 694,161 

LIABILITIES

Segment liabilities 187,377 7 187,384

Unallocated liabilities

– Deferred tax liabilities 1,759

– Current tax liabilities 9,497

– Other corporate liabilities 959 

Total liabilities 199,599 
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8.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(b)	 Segment assets and liabilities: (Continued)

The followings is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by operating and reportable segment: 

(Continued)

At 31 December 2023 (restated)

Manufacturing

Property 

development Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000    

ASSETS

Segment assets 697,855 – 697,855

Unallocated assets

– Deferred tax assets 23,405

– Right-of-use assets 165,465

– Deposits paid for acquisition of a subsidiary 114,847

– Current tax assets 1,595

– Other corporate assets 28,189 

Total assets 1,031,356 

LIABILITIES

Segment liabilities 150,104 – 150,104

Unallocated liabilities

– Deferred tax liabilities 1,742

– Current tax liabilities 23,894

– Other corporate liabilities 4,386 

Total liabilities 180,126 
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8.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(c)	 Geographical information:

The Group’s operations are located in Hong Kong, Vietnam, The United states of America, Canada, 

Europe, the PRC, Australia, Mexico and other countries.

Information about the Group’s revenue is presented on the geographical locations of the customers and 

information about the Group’s non-current assets is presented based on the geographical locations of the 

assets:

Revenue from 

external customers Non-current assets

2024 2023 2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Hong Kong (place of domicile) – – 754 1,338     

Vietnam – – 184,334 378,827

The United States of America 282,349 483,592 12 58,149

The PRC – – 28,748 34,526

Europe 73,700 88,384 10,202 1,354

Canada 42,026 66,298 – 858

Australia 29,320 36,046 1,327 15,597

South America 10,699 13,414 – –

Mexico 7,959 11,349 – –

Other countries 10,806 15,403 – –     

456,859 714,486 224,623 489,311     

456,859 714,486 225,377 490,649     

Note:	 The above non-current assets excluded deferred tax assets and rental and other deposits.

(d)	 Information about major customers:
Revenue from each major customer which accounted for 10% or more of the Group’s revenue for the year 

is set out below:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Customer A 149,896 253,538

Customer B 69,945 80,805   

The above revenue was derived from sales of toys from the manufacturing segment.
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8.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(e)	 Other information:

The following is an analysis of the Group’s other information by operating and reportable segments:

For the year ended 31 December 2024

Manufacturing

Property 

development Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Depreciation and amortisation 43,862 – 9,071 52,933

Additions to non-current assets 61,545 – 11,214 72,759

Impairment loss on intangible assets 41,822 – – 41,822

Impairment loss on property,  

plant and equipment 10,349 – 2,692 13,041

Impairment loss on financial assets 1,738 – – 1,738

Impairment loss on right-of-use assets 38,284 – – 38,284 

Reversal of written down of inventories (1,015) – – (1,015)     

For the year ended 31 December 2023 (restated)

Manufacturing

Property 

development Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Depreciation and amortisation 47,156 – 11,204 58,360

Additions to non-current assets 12,613 – 7,359 19,972

Impairment loss on intangible assets 55,000 – – 55,000

Impairment loss on property,  

plant and equipment 10,000 – 3,000 13,000

Reversal of impairment loss on  

deposits paid for acquisition of  

a subsidiary – – (11,000) (11,000)

Impairment loss on financial assets 1,998 – – 1,998

Written down of inventories 23,230 – – 23,230     
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9.	 OTHER INCOME

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost

– Interest income on bank deposits 1,106 3,348

Income from subleasing of right-of-use assets 3,526 3,396

Royalty income 29 25

Prize money earned from horse racing 5,300 4,301

Others (Note) 1,358 15,582   

11,319 26,652   

Note:	 During the year ended 31 December 2024, the prize money earned from horse racing included prize money of AUD472,000 
(equivalent to HK$2,440,000 earned from horse racing from racehorses borrowed from a related party by a wholly-owned 
subsidiary (“Subsidiary Y”) of the Company. For the year ended 31 December 2023, the prize money of AUD2,876,000 
(equivalent to HK$15,245,000) earned from the racehorses borrowed from the related party were classified as prize money 
earned from horses racing management services and included in the line item as “Others”, the details of which are set 
out in note 38 to the consolidated financial statements. The net prize money of approximately AUD2,387,000 (equivalent 
to HK$12,651,000) (net of GST and fees deducted by the horse racing authority) was deposited into Subsidiary Y’s bank 
account. In September 2024, the Group ceased to borrow the racehorses from the related party and no more prize money 
was earned since then.

10.	 OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

(Loss)/gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (322) 435  

Net foreign exchange losses (8,317) (990) 

Gain on dissolution of a subsidiary (Note) 13,000 –

Reversal of impairment loss on deposits paid for acquisition of  

a subsidiary – 11,000 

Gain on early termination of a lease 198 –   

4,559 10,445   

Note:	 At the date of dissolution of a subsidiary, the net liabilities of the subsidiary comprised of a tax provision amounting to 
HK$13,000,000. Following the completion of the dissolution process, in a gain of HK$13,000,000 was recognised.
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11.	 FINANCE COSTS

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Interest expense on bank borrowings 220 384

Interest expense on lease liabilities 4,253 3,417   

Interest on financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss 4,473 3,801   

12.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Current tax

– Hong Kong – –   

– Other jurisdictions

Provision for the year 686 168

(Over)/under provision in prior years (1,397) 1,824    

(711) 1,992   

Deferred tax 23,492 2,320   

22,781 4,312   

Under the two-tiered profits tax regime in Hong Kong, the first HK$2 million of assessable profits of qualifying 

group entity will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above that amount will be taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group 

entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%. 

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made in the consolidated financial statements as the Group has 

no estimated assessable profits for the year ended 31 December 2024 and the Group has sufficient tax losses 

brought forward to set off against assessable profits for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Vietnam enterprise income tax has been provided at 10% to 20% (2023: 10% to 20%) for subsidiaries operating 

in Vietnam for the year ended 31 December 2024.
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12.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)
Income tax for subsidiaries operating in the US has been provided based on the US federal tax rate of 21% (2023: 

21%) and the applicable US state tax rate for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

The income tax expense for the year can be reconciled to the loss before tax as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Loss before tax (275,950) (98,628)   

Tax calculated at domestic rates applicable  

in the respective jurisdictions (48,870) (8,199)

Tax effect of income that is not taxable (3,939) (4,219)

Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible 21,190 11,732

Tax effect of tax losses not recognised 27,551 4,940

Utilisation of tax losses previously recognised – (1,671)

Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised (285) (897)

(Over)/under provisions in prior years (1,397) 1,824

Tax effect of temporary differences not recognised 28,531 802   

Income tax expense 22,781 4,312   
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13.	 LOSS FOR THE YEAR
The Group’s loss for the year is stated after (crediting) charging the following:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Auditor’s remuneration

– Audit services 3,546 3,851

– Non-audit services 75 1,074

Cost of inventories sold 304,493 405,806

(Reversal of written down)/written down of inventories (1,015) 23,230

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 31,612 37,109

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 21,321 21,251

Impairment loss on intangible assets 41,822 55,000

Impairment loss on right-of-use assets 38,284 –

Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 13,041 13,000

Impairment loss on financial assets 1,738 1,998

Royalty expenses (included in distribution and selling expenses) 43,286 60,718

Research and development costs recognised as expenses 3,666 20,237   

Note:	 Cost of inventories sold includes HK$88,667,000 (2023: HK$133,516,000) relating to staff costs, depreciation expenses and 
reversal of written-down/written down of inventories, which amount is also included in the respective total amounts disclosed 
separately for each of their types of expenses.

14.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Employee benefits expenses (including directors’ emoluments)

Salaries, bonuses and allowances 193,388 185,377

Retirement benefit scheme contributions 2,871 3,090

Staff welfare 7,968 10,465   

204,227 198,932   
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14.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES (Continued)
Five highest paid individuals:
The five highest paid individuals in the Group during the year included two (2023: one) directors whose 

emoluments are disclosed in note 15. The emoluments of the remaining three (2023: four) individuals are set out 

below:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Salaries, bonuses and allowances 8,928 12,731

Retirement benefit scheme contributions 259 366   

9,187 13,097   

The number of the highest paid employees who are not the directors of the Company whose remuneration fell 

within the following bands is as follows:

Number of individuals

2024 2023   

HK$2,500,001 to HK$3,000,000 – 1

HK$3,000,001 to HK$3,500,000 3 2

HK$3,500,001 to HK$4,000,000 – –

HK$4,000,001 to HK$4,500,000 – 1   

During the year, no amount was paid or payable by the Group to the directors or any of the highest paid 

individuals set out above as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of 

office.
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15.	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS
(a)	 Directors’ emoluments

Fee Salary

Retirement
benefit
scheme

contributions Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

For the year ended 
31 December 2024

Executive directors
Cheng Yung Pun – 516 – 516
Shirley Marie Price (note i) – 3,900 135 4,035
Cheng King Cheung – 2,405 148 2,553
Yip Hiu Har (note ii) – 3,250 18 3,268

Independent non-executive 
directors
Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam  

(note v) 110 – – 110
Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey 110 – – 110
Heng Ja Wei, Victor 110 – – 110
Chui Ka Hing 110 – – 110     

Total 440 10,071 301 10,812     

For the year ended 
31 December 2023

Executive directors
Cheng Yung Pun – 1,119 – 1,119
Tse Kam Wah (note iii) – 1,423 – 1,423
Tsang Chung Wa (note iv) – 1,015 17 1,032
Cheng King Cheung – 2,413 137 2,550
Yip Hiu Har (note ii) – 3,250 18 3,268

Independent non-executive 
directors
Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam  

(note v) 110 – – 110
Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey 110 – – 110
Heng Ja Wei, Victor 110 – – 110
Chui Ka Hing 83 – – 83     

Total 413 9,220 172 9,805     
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15.	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS (Continued)
(a)	 Directors’ emoluments (Continued)

Note i:	 Appointed with effective from 12 March 2024.

Note ii:	 Yip Hiu Har is also a chief executive officer (CEO) of the Company.

Note iii:	Resigned with effect from 1 December 2023.

Note iv:	Resigned with effect from 6 December 2023.

Note v:	 Resigned with effect from 17 March 2025.

None of the directors waived any emoluments during the year (2023: HK$ Nil).

(b)	 Directors’ material interests in transactions, arrangements or contracts
Other than those related party transactions and balances disclosed in note 38 to the consolidated financial 

statements, no significant transactions, arrangements and contracts in relation to the Group’s business 

to which the Company was a party and in which a director of the Company and the director’s connected 

party had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time 

during the year (2023: HK$ Nil).

(c)	 Director’s termination benefits
None of the directors of the Company received any termination benefits during the year ended 31 

December 2024 (2023: HK$ Nil).

(d)	 Consideration provided to third parties for making available directors’ services
During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Company did not pay considerations to any third parties 

for making available directors’ services (2023: HK$ Nil).

(e)	 Information about loans, quasi-loans and other dealings in favour of directors, 
bodies corporate controlled by and entities connected with such directors
As at 31 December 2024, there are no loans, quasi-loans or other dealings in favour of the directors, their 

controlled bodies corporate and the directors’ connected entities (2023: HK$ Nil).
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16.	 RETIREMENT BENEFITS – DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS
Hong Kong employees that have been employed continuously for at least five years are entitled to long service 

payments (“LSP”) in accordance with the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance under certain circumstances. 

These circumstances include where an employee is dismissed for reasons other than serious misconduct or 

redundancy, that employee resigns at the age of 65 or above, or the employment contract is of fixed term and 

expires without renewal. The amount of LSP payable is determined with reference to the employee’s final salary 

(capped at HK$22,500) and the years of service, reduced by the amount of any accrued benefits derived from 

the Group’s contributions to mandatory provident fund (“MPF”) scheme or Occupational Retirement Schemes 

Ordinance (“ORSO”) plan, with an overall cap of HK$390,000 per employee. Currently, the Group does not have 

any separate funding arrangement in place to meet its LSP obligation.

In June 2022, the Government gazetted the Amendment Ordinance, which abolishes the use of the accrued 

benefits derived from employers’ mandatory MPF contributions to offset the LSP. The abolition will officially 

take effect on the transition date (i.e., 1 May 2025). Separately, the Government of the HKSAR is also expected 

to introduce a subsidy scheme to assist employers for a period of 25 years after the transition date on the LSP 

payable by employers up to a certain amount per employee per year.

Under the Amendment Ordinance, the Group’s mandatory MPF contributions, plus/minus any positive/negative 

returns, after the transition date can continue to be applied to offset the pre-transition date LSP obligation but are 

not eligible to offset the post-transition date LSP obligation. On the other hand, the accrued benefits derived from 

the Group’s voluntary contributions made pre-, on or post-transition can continue to be used to offset pre- and 

post-transition LSP. Furthermore, the LSP obligation before the Transition Date will be grandfathered and 

calculated based on the last monthly wages immediately preceding the Transition Date and the years of service 

up to that date.

The Group has determined that the Amendment Ordinance primarily impacts the Group’s LSP liability with 

respect to Hong Kong employees that participate in MPF Scheme. The Amendment Ordinance has no material 

impact on the Group’s LSP liability with respect to employees that participate in the Group’s ORSO plans.

Eligible employees in Macau currently participate in a social security fund scheme operated by the local 

government. The contributions are fixed for domestic employees who meet certain eligibility requirements.

Eligible employees in Vietnam currently participate in a defined contribution pension scheme operated by the 

local municipal government. The calculation of contributions is based on certain percentage of the employees’ 

payroll.

There are defined contribution retirement plans established in the United States for all domestic employees who 

meet certain eligibility requirements as to age and length of service.
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17.	 DIVIDENDS

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Dividends approved and paid:

– 2023 second interim (HK3 cents per share) 22,686 –

– 2024 interim (HK1.5 cents per share) 11,343 –

– 2022 final (HK8 cents per share) – 60,496

– 2023 interim (HK2 cents per share) – 15,124   

34,029 75,620   

Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, the Board proposed a final dividend in respect of the year ended 

31 December 2024 of HK1 cent per share.

18.	 LOSS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share is based on the following:

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Loss

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company  

for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted loss per share (298,573) (102,604)   

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of  

calculating basic and diluted loss per share 756,203,000 756,203,000   

Diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share as the Company does not have any diluted potential 

ordinary shares outstanding during both years.
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19.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Building
Leasehold 

improvements
Plant and 
machinery Moulds

Construction 
in progress Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note)        

Cost
At 1 January 2023 150,603 21,583 245,517 154,267 4,614 63,091 639,675
Additions 1,685 125 2,023 – 853 13,360 18,046
Disposals – – (4,694) – – (10,272) (14,966)
Exchange differences (2,742) 35 (5,978) – (532) (864) (10,081)        

At 31 December 2023 and  
1 January 2024 149,546 21,743 236,868 154,267 4,935 65,315 632,674

Additions 4,113 521 888 – 581 18,921 25,024
Disposals (274) (11,995) (19,372) (379) – (40,841) (72,861)
Reclassification 1,335 – – – (1,335) – –
Exchange differences (7,472) (101) (11,363) – (158) (3,728) (22,822)        

At 31 December 2024 147,248 10,168 207,021 153,888 4,023 39,667 562,015        

Accumulated depreciation and 
impairment loss

At 1 January 2023 73,413 17,511 192,727 153,888 – 46,255 483,794
Charge for the year 5,696 617 18,237 – – 12,559 37,109
Impairment loss for the year 10,000 – – – 3,000 – 13,000
Disposals – – (4,752) – – (9,817) (14,569)
Exchange differences (1,331) 14 (5,004) – – 143 (6,178)        

At 31 December 2023 and  
1 January 2024 87,778 18,142 201,208 153,888 3,000 49,140 513,156

Charge for the year 4,892 551 17,207 – – 8,962 31,612
Impairment loss for the year – 1,485 – – – 11,556 13,041
Disposals (256) (11,199) (18,291) – – (31,264) (61,010)
Exchange differences (3,140) (79) (9,461) – (21) (3,366) (16,067)        

At 31 December 2024 89,274 8,900 190,663 153,888 2,979 35,028 480,732        

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2024 57,974 1,268 16,358 – 1,044 4,639 81,283        

At 31 December 2023 61,768 3,601 35,660 379 1,935 16,175 119,518        

Note:	 As at 31 December 2023, others included tooling equipment, containers, motor vehicles, furniture and fixtures and livestocks 
(which do not involve biological transformation for sale). Following the disposals of the livestocks as detailed in note 38(ii) 
to the consolidated financial statements, others consist of the tool equipment, containers, motor vehicles and furniture and 
fixtures as at 31 December 2024.
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20.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Leasehold 
land and land 

use rights
Leased 

properties
Office 

equipment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

At 1 January 2023 180,546 54,907 173 235,626

Additions – 1,926 – 1,926

Depreciation (4,809) (16,267) (175) (21,251)

Exchange differences (1,319) (522) 2 (1,839)     

At 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024 174,418 40,044 – 214,462
Additions – 47,735 – 47,735
Depreciation (4,594) (16,727) – (21,321)
Termination of leases – (802) – (802)
Impairment loss – (38,284) – (38,284)
Reclassified to inventories (note 23) (147,578) – – (147,578)
Exchange differences (13,747) (1,470) – (15,217)     

At 31 December 2024 8,499 30,496 – 38,995     

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Depreciation expenses on right-of-use assets (note 13) 21,321 21,251

Interest expense on lease liabilities  

(included in finance cost) (note 11) 4,253 3,417

Expenses relating to short-term leases 11,891 7,599

Total cash outflow for leases 33,453 29,206   

For both years, the Group had leased properties and leased office equipment for its operations. Lease contracts 

are entered into for fixed term of 1 to 50 years (2023: 1 to 50 years). Lease terms are negotiated on an individual 

basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. In determining the lease term and assessing 

the length of the non-cancellable period, the Group applies the definition of a contract and determines the period 

for which the contract is enforceable.
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21.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill Patents Trademarks TV programs Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note (c)&(d)) (note (b))      
Cost
At 1 January 2023

As reported 101,323 14,630 9,278 68,489 193,720
Adjustment (note (a)) 36,000 – – – 36,000      

As restated 137,323 14,630 9,278 68,489 229,720
Exchange differences – – – – –      

At 31 December 2023 and 
1 January 2024 137,323 14,630 9,278 68,489 229,720

Written off – (4,877) – (68,489) (73,366)      

At 31 December 2024 137,323 9,753 9,278 – 156,354      

Accumulated depreciation and  
impairment loss

At 1 January 2023
As reported 4,501 14,630 9,278 68,489 96,898
Adjustment (note (a)) 36,000 – – – 36,000      

As restated 40,501 14,630 9,278 68,489 132,898
Impairment loss for the year 55,000 – – – 55,000      

At 31 December 2023 and  
1 January 2024 95,501 14,630 9,278 68,489 187,898

Written off – (4,877) – (68,489) (73,366)
Impairment loss for the year 41,822 – – – 41,822      

At 31 December 2024 137,323 9,753 9,278 – 156,354      

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2024 – – – – –      

At 31 December 2023 41,822 – – – 41,822      

Notes:

(a)	 This represents the representation of cost of goodwill and impairment loss net off with each other in the previous years.

(b)	 The trademarks acquired through a business combination during the year ended 31 December 2017 has a legal life of 10 
years but is renewable every 10 years at a minimal cost. The directors of the Company are of the opinion that the Group would 
renew the trademarks continuously and without any difficulties. As a result the trademark is considered by the directors of the 
Group as having an indefinite useful life because it is expected to contribute to net cash inflow indefinitely. The trademark will 
not be amortised until its useful life is determined to be finite. Instead it will be tested for impairment annually and whenever 
there is an indication that it may be impaired.
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21.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(c)	 Impairment tests for goodwill of toys business

Goodwill with cost of HK$132,822,000 (2023: HK$132,822,000) was mainly allocated to a cash-generating unit in the 
toys business in the United States market related to the acquisition of Funrise Holdings, LLC, Funrise, Inc. and Code 3 
Collectibles LLC in 2007 (“CGU A”). The Group performs impairment test on goodwill annually, or more frequently if there 
is any indication that it may be impaired, by comparing the recoverable amount to the carrying amount as at the date of the 
consolidated statement of financial position.

The recoverable amount of the CGU A has been determined based on a value in use calculation. The calculation uses cash 
flow forecast projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period.

The following table set out the key assumptions used in the value in use calculation:

2024 2023   
Revenue growth rate 5% to 37% -22% to 6%
Budgeted gross margin 43% to 46% 48%
Long-term growth rate 3% 2.5%
Pre-tax discount rate 11.5% 16.5%   

Management has determined the values assigned to each of the above key assumptions as follows:

Assumption Approach used to determine values  
Revenue Based on past performance and management’s expectation of roll-out of new 

products and market trend. The growth rate of 37% anticipated for the first year is 
primarily attributable to confirmed orders on hand and the expected demand from a 
long-standing customer.

Budgeted gross margin Based on past performance and management’s expectation for the future.

Long-term growth rate This is the growth rate used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the five-year period 
and the rate is consistent with the market research.

Pre-tax discount rate Reflect specific risk relating to the relevant operating unit. The decrease  in discount 
rate is attributable to the decrease in market risk premium and company-specific 
risk premium.  

Based on the value in use calculation, the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying amount of CGU A, and thus 
impairment losses were made on the related assets of the CGU A as follows:

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Impairment loss on goodwill 41,822 55,000
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 10,349 –
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets 38,284 –   

90,455 55,000   

At 31 December 2024, the directors of the Company considered a reasonably possible change in key assumptions mentioned 
above would not cause further impairment losses on the related assets of the CGU A.
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21.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(d)	 Impairment tests for goodwill and trademark of the lighting business

Goodwill with cost of HK$4,501,000 (2023: HK$4,501,000) and trademark with cost of HK$9,278,000 (2023: 
HK$9,278,000) were allocated to the Group’s cash-generating unit in the design, manufacturing, marketing and distribution 
of energy efficient lighting products related to the acquisition of Fern-Howard Limited (“CGU B”). The Group performs 
impairment tests on goodwill and trademark annually, or more frequently if there is any indication that it may be impaired, by 
comparing the recoverable amount to the carrying amount as at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position.

Full impairment provision was recognised against CGU B during the year ended 31 December 2022. The recoverable amount 
of the CGU B has been determined based on a value in use calculation. The calculation uses cash flow forecast projections 
based on financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period.

The management assessed that the actual performance of CGU B, along with recent market development, remained 
consistent with the Board’s previously approved discounted cash flow projections. Therefore, the assumptions and inputs used 
in prior year were remained appropriate for estimating cash flows for the annual impairment test of CGU B as at 31 December 
2024. Cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using a terminal growth rate of 2% (2023: 2%). The pre-tax 
discount rate applied to the cash flow forecast is 21% (2023: 21%) reflecting the specific risks associated with the operating 
unit. The sales growth rate applied to cash flow forecast is ranged from 1% to 2% (2023: 1% to 2%).

Based on the value in use calculation, the recoverable amount of CGU B is lower than its carrying amount, no reversal of 
previously recognised impairment loss was recorded. At 31 December 2024, the carrying amounts of goodwill and trademark 
were HK$Nil (2023: HK$Nil), following the recognition of cumulative impairment losses of HK$4,501,000 and HK$9,278,000, 
respectively.
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22.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
Particulars of the principal subsidiaries as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary

Place of 

incorporation/

establishment

Issued capital/

Registered capital

Percentage of ownership/

voting power/profit 

sharing held indirectly Principal activities

2024 2023      

Funrise, Inc. The United States US$7,500 

common shares

100% 100% Wholesale distribution and 

importation of toy and sales 

of accessories connected 

with its products ranges

Funrise Toys Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 

preference shares 

HK$90,000 

ordinary shares 

HK$10,000 

redeemable shares

100% 100% Wholesale distribution and 

importation of toy and sales 

of accessories connected 

with its products ranges

Funrise Toys (HK) Limited Hong Kong HK$1,000 

ordinary shares

100% 100% Wholesale distribution and 

importation of toy and sales 

of accessories connected 

with its products ranges

Mega Management Services 

Limited

Hong Kong HK$10 

ordinary shares

100% 100% Provision of management 

services

Javi Investment Joint Stock 

Company

Vietnam VND160,000,000,000 

ordinary shares

100% 100% Property development

Keyhinge Enterprises  

(Macao Commercial Offshore) 

Company Limited

Samoa US$1,000,000 

ordinary shares

100% 100% Purchase and trading of toys



Matrix Holdings Limited Annual Report 2024132

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Name of subsidiary

Place of 

incorporation/

establishment

Issued capital/

Registered capital

Percentage of ownership/

voting power/profit 

sharing held indirectly Principal activities

2024 2023      

Matrix Manufacturing Vietnam 

Company Limited

Vietnam US$14,960,000 

contributed

100% 100% Manufacture of toys and 

lighting products

Keyhinge Toys Vietnam Joint 

Stock Company

Vietnam US$47,719,000 

contributed legal capital

100% 100% Manufacture of toys and 

lighting products and 

property development

Matrix Vinh Company Limited Vietnam US$4,849,000 

contributed legal capital

100% 100% Manufacture of toys

Matrix Plastic Manufacturing 

(Zhongshan) Co., Ltd. (note)

PRC US$5,910,000 

registered capital

100% 100% Manufacture of toys

Matrix Lighting Limited BVI US$10 

ordinary shares

100% 100% Trading of lighting products

Viribright Lighting Inc. The United States US$10,000 

common shares of stock

100% 100% Trading of lighting products

Fern-Howard Limited The United Kingdom GBP2,769,252 

ordinary shares

65% 65% Manufacturing and trading of 

lighting products

Note:	 A wholly foreign owned enterprise in the PRC.

22.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)
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23.	 INVENTORIES

2024 2023
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000    

Property development
Leasehold land held for development for sale (a) 147,578 –    

Manufacturing operations (b)
Raw materials 65,302 56,916
Work in progress 38,930 37,219
Finished goods 55,941 95,140    

160,173 189,275    

307,751 189,275    

Notes:

(a)	 The properties expected to be completed after more than one year but within the normal operating cycle are classified as 
current assets.

(b)	 The analysis of the amount of inventories recognised as an expense and included in profit or loss is as follows:

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Carrying amount of inventories sold 305,508 382,576
(Reversal of write-down) write-down of inventories (1,015) 23,230   

304,493 405,806   

The reversal of write-down of inventories made in previous years upon utilisation, disposal or an increase in the estimated net 
realisable value of these inventories.
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24.	 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Trade receivables 81,892 119,077

Bills receivables 2,890 –   

84,782 119,077

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (7,191) (5,556)   

77,591 113,521   

The bills receivables were discounted to a bank for bank borrowings granted to the Group as disclosed in note 29.

The Group allows a credit period ranged from 30 to 90 days to its customers. The aging analysis of trade and 

bills receivables based on the invoice date, and net of allowance is as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

0 to 60 days 53,338 82,216

61 to 90 days 8,146 5,403

More than 90 days 16,107 25,902   

77,591 113,521   

Movement in the loss allowance account in respect of trade and bills receivables during the year is as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

At 1 January 5,556 3,648

Net impairment losses recognised for the year 1,738 1,998

Write-off (62) (90)

Exchange movement (41) –   

At 31 December 7,191 5,556   
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25.	 PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

(a)	Included in non-current assets

Deposits paid for acquisition of a subsidiary (Note) 105,099 114,847

Rental and other deposits 4,474 6,239   

109,573 121,086   

(b)	Included in current assets

Prepayments 6,243 5,824

Value added tax refundable 4,606 7,125

Advance to suppliers 2,683 2,566

Rental and other deposits 2,710 5,369

Other receivables 3,054 4,586   

19,296 25,470   

Note:	 On 27 July 2021, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Keyhinge Toys Vietnam Joint Stock Company (“KVN”) entered 
into a master capital transfer agreement (“Master Agreement”) with an individual (the “Vendor”) for the proposed acquisition 
of a subsidiary, namely Kim Bao An Company Limited (“KBA”). Pursuant to the Master Agreement, the Vendor conditionally 
agreed to sell entire equity interests in KBA to KVN, subject to conditions precedent, for a total cash consideration of 
approximately VND356,950,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$114,847,000). Before completion, it is necessary for 
KBA to obtain the relevant land use rights of certain land plots in Danang City, Vietnam and the process of obtaining the land 
titles is still in progress.

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Vendor disposed one of the non-core land plots and refunded certain deposits 
of approximately VND12,171,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$3,710,000) to KVN. Subsequent to the reporting 
period, the Vendor disposed of further non-core land plots at the aggregate consideration of VND54,900,000,000 (equivalent 
to approximately HK$16,470,000) and refunded a total of approximately VND26,628,000,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$7,989,000 to KVN up to the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements.
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26.	 FIXED BANK DEPOSITS WITH MATURITY OVER THREE MONTHS, BANK AND 
CASH BALANCES

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Fixed bank deposits with maturity over three months 899 –   

Bank and cash balances

Cash on hand 39 80

Cash at bank 56,795 181,122   

Total bank and cash balances 56,834 181,202   

At 31 December 2024, the fixed bank deposits with maturity over three months bear interest at a fixed rate of 3.9% 

per annum while cash at bank carried interest at variable market rate ranging from 0.01% to 0.3% per annum 

(2023: ranging from 0.01% to 3.75% per annum).

27.	 TRADE PAYABLES, ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Trade payables 27,007 30,305   

Accruals and other payables

Accrued employee benefit expenses 24,060 24,940

Other payables and accruals 53,361 46,165   

77,421 71,105   

104,428 101,410   

The aging analysis of trade payables presented based on the invoice date is as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

0 to 60 days 18,517 25,252

61 to 90 days 5,897 2,006

More than 90 days 2,593 3,047   

27,007 30,305   
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28.	 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Billing in advance of performance obligation

– Sales of toys 3,382 3,274

– Sales of lighting products 89 203   

3,471 3,477   

Contract liabilities arise when the customers pay deposits before the Group transfers control of the goods to the 

customers. The contract liabilities are expected to be settled within one year.

Movements in contract liabilities:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

At 1 January 3,477 2,549

Decrease in contract liabilities as a result of recognising revenue 

during the year was included in contract liabilities at the  

beginning of the year (652) (2,549)

Increase in contract liabilities as a result of billing in advance of  

sales of toys and lighting products 648 3,477

Exchange difference (2) –   

At 31 December 3,471 3,477   

29.	 BANK BORROWINGS

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Bank loan 2,352 4,234

Bank borrowings from factoring of bills receivables 2,890 –   

5,242 4,234   
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29.	 BANK BORROWINGS (Continued)
The bank borrowings are repayable as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Within one year 5,242 1,852

More than one year, but not exceeding two years – 2,382   

5,242 4,234

Less: Portion of bank borrowings due for repayment within one year (5,242) (1,852)

Portion of bank borrowings due for repayment after one year  

but contain a repayment on demand clause – (2,382)   

Amount shown under non-current liabilities – –   

As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s bank borrowings of approximately HK$5,242,000 (2023: HK$4,234,000) 

are subject to variable interest rate of 1.75% (2023: 1.75%) per annum above the Hong Kong Interbank Offered 

Rate and secured by i) bills receivables of HK$2,890,000 and ii) guarantees provided by a subsidiary of the 

Group and the Company. As at 31 December 2024, the effective interest rates of the Group’s bank borrowings 

was 5.95% (2023: 6.22%) per annum.

30.	 LEASE LIABILITIES

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Lease liabilities payable:

Within one year 10,552 14,750

Between one to two years 9,268 3,450

Between two to five years 29,382 3,578

More than five years 23,096 23,591   

72,298 45,369

Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities (10,552) (14,749)   

Amounts due after one year 61,746 30,620   
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31.	 DEFERRED TAX
The components of deferred tax (assets)/liabilities recognised and the movements during the year are as follows:

Accelerated

tax 

depreciation Tax losses

Allowance 

for doubtful 

debts Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note)      

At 1 January 2023 (783) (1,232) (109) (22,355) (24,479)

Credit to profit or loss for the year (note 12) 16 452 – 1,852 2,320

Exchange difference – – – 496 496      

At 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024 (767) (780) (109) (20,007) (21,663)

Credit to profit or loss for the year (note 12) 780 780 109 21,823 23,492

Exchange difference (8) – – (62) (70)      

At 31 December 2024 5 – – 1,754 1,759      

Note:	 The amount mainly represents the temporary differences arising from research and development, accrued vacation and 
bonus in the subsidiaries operating in the United States.

Reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Deferred tax assets – (23,405)

Deferred tax liabilities 1,759 1,742   

1,759 (21,663)   

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for tax losses carried forward to the extent that the realisation of 

the related tax benefit through future taxable profits is probable. As at 31 December 2024, the Group had 

unrecognised tax losses of approximately HK$574,130,000 (2023: HK$344,909,000) for which no deferred 

tax asset has been recognised due to unpredictability of future profit streams. Such tax losses may be carried 

forward against future taxable income indefinitely.
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32.	 SHARE CAPITAL

2024 2023

Number of 

shares Amount

Number of 

shares Amount

’000 HK$’000 ’000 HK$’000     

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each

At 1 January 2023, 31 December 2023,  

1 January 2024 and 31 December 2024 1,000,000 100,000 1,000,000 100,000     

Issued and fully paid:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each

At 1 January 2023, 31 December 2023,  

1 January 2024 and 31 December 2024 756,203 75,620 756,203 75,620     

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern 

in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital 

structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity and borrowings. In order to maintain or adjust the capital 

structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue 

new shares or sell assets to reduce borrowings. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes 

during the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023.
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33.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESERVE MOVEMENT OF THE 
COMPANY
(a)	 Statement of financial position of the Company

2024 2023

Note HK$’000 HK$’000    

Non-current assets   

Interests in subsidiaries 230,694 406,315

Amount due from a subsidiary 399,755 399,755    

630,449 806,070    

Current assets

Deposits and prepayments 165 190

Amounts due from subsidiaries 133,695 140,285

Cash and cash equivalents 1,951 3,816    

135,811 144,291    

Current liabilities

Other payables and accruals 713 1,433

Amounts due to subsidiaries 314,700 283,439    

315,413 284,872    

Net current liabilities (179,602) (140,581)    

NET ASSETS 450,847 665,489    

Capital and reserves

Share capital 32 75,620 75,620

Reserves 34 375,227 589,869    

TOTAL EQUITY 450,847 665,489    

Approved by the Board of Directors on 26 March 2025 and are signed on its behalf by:

Mr. Cheng Yung Pun Ms. Yip Hiu Har

Director  Director
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33.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESERVE MOVEMENT OF THE 
COMPANY (Continued)
(b)	 Reserve movement of the Company

Share

premium

Shareholders’

contribution

Contributed

surplus

Retained

profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 33(b)(i)) (note 33(b)(ii))      

At 1 January 2023 189,090 19,689 3,661 456,585 669,025

Total comprehensive expense for the year – – – (3,536) (3,536)

Dividend paid (note 17) – – – (75,620) (75,620)      

At 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024 189,090 19,689 3,661 377,429 589,869

Total comprehensive expense for the year – – – (180,613) (180,613)

Transferred to retained profits – (19,689) – 19,689 –

Dividend paid (note 17) – – – (34,029) (34,029)      

At 31 December 2024 189,090 – 3,661 182,476 375,227      



Matrix Holdings Limited Annual Report 2024 143

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

34.	 RESERVES
(a)	 The Group

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and movements therein are presented in the Group’s consolidated 

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of changes in 

equity.

(b)	 Nature and purpose of reserves
(i)	 Share premium account

Share premium represents premium arising from the issue of shares at a price in excess of their 

par value per share. Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended), the funds in the 

share premium account of the Company are distributable to the shareholders of the Company 

provided that immediately following the date on which the dividend is proposed to be distributed, 

the Company will be in a position to pay off its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of 

business.

(ii)	 Shareholders’ contribution
The shareholders’ contribution represents the deemed contribution arising from the forfeiture of 

a loan from ultimate holding company which was non-current and interest-free, including the 

adjustment to imputed interest for the loan.

As at 31 December 2024, the shareholders’ contribution was consolidated into retained profits 

pursuant to the resolution of the board of directors.

(iii)	 Translation reserve
The translation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of 

the financial statements of foreign operations. The reserve is dealt with in accordance with the 

accounting policies set out in note 4 to the consolidated financial statements.
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35.	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities
The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash 

and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future 

cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing 

activities.

Lease

liabilities

Bank

borrowings

Dividend

payable

(included

in other

payable)

Amount

due to a

director Total

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$      

At 1 January 2023 61,633 5,945 464 – 68,042

Addition 1,926 – – – 1,926

Cashflows (21,607) (2,095) (75,620) – (99,322)

Interest expense 3,417 384 – – 3,801

Dividend declared – – 75,620 – 75,620      

At 31 December 2023 and 

1 January 2024 45,369 4,234 464 – 50,067

Additions 47,735 – – – 47,735

Cashflows (21,562) 788 (34,029) 2,904 (51,899)

Interest expense 4,253 220 – – 4,473

Termination of leases (1,000) – – – (1,000)

Dividends declared – – 34,029 – 34,029

Exchange difference (2,497) – – – (2,497)      

At 31 December 2024 72,298 5,242 464 2,904 80,908      
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35.	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)
Total cash outflow for leases
Amounts included in the cash flow statements for leases comprise the following:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Within operating cash flows 11,891 7,599

Within financing cash flows 21,562 21,607   

36.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
Capital commitments contracted for at the end of the reporting period but not yet incurred are as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Capital expenditure in respect of the acquisition of property,  

plant and equipment contracted for but not provided in  

the consolidated financial statements 737 780   

37.	 OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENT
The Group as lessee
The Group regularly entered into short-term lease for office premises and office equipment. As at 31 December 

2024 and 2023, the portfolio of short-term leases is similar to the portfolio of short-term leases to which the 

short-term lease expenses disclosed in note 20 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Group as lessor
The Group had contracted with lessee for subletting warehouse under non-cancellable operating lease 

arrangements. Minimum lease payments receivables on lease on lease is as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Within one year 294 3,469

In the second year – 294   

Total 294 3,763   
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38.	 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS
(a)	 Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management personnel during the year was as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 13,598 12,311

Post-employment benefits 319 190   

13,917 12,501   

The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the remuneration committee having 

regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

(b)	 Other related party transactions
(i)	 During the year ended 31 December 2023, included in other income, there was horse racing 

prize money of approximately AUD2,876,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$15,245,000) (note 

9) earned by Subsidiary Y representing consideration for management, day-to-day and training 

service provided by the Group to certain horses owned by a related company (the “Related Party”). 

The ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company, Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, is also the director of 

the Related Party. On 8 July 2024, the arrangement was reduced into writing and the Subsidiary Y 

entered into a horse lending agreement with the Related Party pursuant to which the Related Party 

shall lend its racehorses to the Subsidiary Y free of charge commencing from 1 January 2023. 

According to the legal opinion obtained by the Group, the prize money generated by the racehorses 

are not connected transaction with the Related Party. Therefore, the receipt of related racing prize 

money which was classified as a related party transaction in 2023 does not meet the criteria for 

such classification. In September 2024, the Subsidiary Y ceased to borrow the racehorses from the 

Related Party.
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38.	 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(b)	 Other related party transactions (Continued)

(ii)	 On 25 September 2024, the Subsidiary Y entered into an agreement to sell 34 horses with a 

carrying amount of AUD2,093,000 (equivalent to HK$11,030,000) to the Related Party for a 

consideration of AUD2,236,000 (equivalent to HK$11,784,000) and recorded a loss of AUD60,000 

(equivalent to HK$316,000) after deducting the tax and expenses on the disposal.

(c)	 Balance with a related party

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Amount due to a director 2,904 –   

The amount is unsecured, interest free and without fixed repayment terms.

39.	 PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At the end of the reporting period, the following assets were pledged to financial institutions to secure the general 

credit facilities granted to the Group:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Bills receivables 2,890 –   
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000      

RESULTS

Revenue 901,141 1,082,637 986,094 714,486 456,859      

Profit/(loss) before income tax 8,932 70,916 18,719 (98,628) (275,950)

Income tax expenses (941) (16,279) (16,888) (4,312) (22,781)      

Profit/(loss) for the year 7,991 54,637 1,831 (102,940) (298,731)      

Attributable to:

The owners of the Company 10,588 55,092 6,228 (102,604) (298,573)

Non-controlling interests (2,597) (455) (4,397) (336) (158)      

7,991 54,637 1,831 (102,940) (298,731)      

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$      

Earnings/(loss) per share

Basic 0.014 0.073 0.008 (0.136) (0.395)

Diluted 0.014 0.073 0.008 (0.136) (0.395)      

As at 31 December

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000      

Total assets 1,374,342 1,416,142 1,263,221 1,031,356 694,161

Total liabilities (258,702) (288,974) (227,456) (180,126) 199,599      

1,115,640 1,127,168 1,035,765 851,230 494,562      

Equity attributable to the 

owners of the Company 1,121,383 1,133,366 1,047,414 863,734 507,013

Non-controlling interests (5,743) (6,198) (11,649) (12,504) (12,451)      

1,115,640 1,127,168 1,035,765 851,230 494,562      

This annual report is published in both English and Chinese, should any conflict regarding meaning arises, the English 

version shall prevail.
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